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ID RECORD
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' \,ZJErH<OPOLIT/^ POLICE - CITY OF ST. LOUIS .

Bureau of Services Identification Division
P Z—X .'S. _

•
’ Identification Pedigree Form

reg ni/'/ y-A !< ;)
O 7/ O V'

D/\ I E 
12/2/G2

T I ME
510 PM.

DATE OF ARREST 
12/2/62

PLACE OF ARREST
909 Holly Hills Blvd.

NAMI! . . .
FRANK ‘JOSEPH GUINAN z - -

SEX
Hale

RACE

White.
AMAS . „ , . SOCIAL SECURITY NO.

Unk.
-'ALIAS ' s ■ . • • ■

DATE OF BIRTH PLACE OF' BIRTH
- 11/o0/45 St .Louis, Mo. •

OCCUPATION
Unemployed

MARITAL STATUS 
‘Single.

hair •
. Brn '

EYES •
Blue

COMPLEXION 

. Hdy •
BUILD

Sie n
TEETH ' . . . . . ' .

• Good. ■ . ’ . ■" ‘ ’ ’ •

F. B. I. NO. •'
■ 360 744 E .

M.S. H. P. NO. • - -
251-912 ’’ •_ '

SC A RS - MA R KS - TA TT OOS - DE F ECTS - A M PT. - D E F OR M IT IES

TATOOS Rt Arm-FRANK/3 STARS,SG
Left MARY JANE, TWO HEARTS. 1 &
Skull w/Top-Hat lower 1/arm,5-23-64 ?/PROCESSED BY DSN .

• ?Hastings 877
DATE

12/2/62
F1NGERPRJNTS FORWARDED TO ’ ' LATENT SECTJO^ ^7/7 ,
F.B. I. M.S.'H.P. ( xxk • ■ ’• ’ ' •' ' -- • ' ' ( \Z) S- Y / / /
CRIME ■ .

Susp Burg ’ CN 322 287
ARRESTING OFFICERS - DSN - DISTRICT 

'■ Abernathy -5 1st
MODUS OPERAND! ' . i... . . •

. •/. ’ ... . * ’ ' ' i
K)c.ie. 7^ o /ib oto >/' Pl 6 7 Tf tt o «

FINGERPRINT CLASS

. 18 0 ’ 1 R 011 6
■ S il7 Ut I-I 7 _

FINGERPRINTS 
' - PFKJTOGRAPH date' 4X5 HXJO

Group Photo 
With I. D. No. ’AGE HT(in.) WT.' ADDRESS ’ ’

.DY M. • Z?
12/2/62 XX 17 70^2 123 2010 S. Jefferson... _

X X 23 II if»o 2728 ACCAMAC

' 10-2-71 XX 25 72 150
f .

. SAME .

FATHER , . •
• Frank Guxnan ■ • ■ .

_ ADDRESSSame ■

MOTHER
Mildred Guina ■ Same ’•

WIFE/IEUSBAND ■ • .

SISTER . ,
. Doris StuIman

•
10121 Jet Dr.,North County

sister; • •
1-iu.llie Bowman . . Unk,St.L. • '

SIS f ER
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A1) D IT) ON/* L ZJUIESTS
i

DATE AGE H T(in.) VZ T GLUME - ..."___________ ADDRESS_____________ IRV
12/4/62* 17 69^ 134 Susp.Steal U-$50 LHiI

2010 S^Tefferson p/s

5/30/63 17 71 135 ’
7If Burg f 2nd si-u-1
■71, Burg 1& Steal WI, AttoBu ?g. Same P/S

8/16 '63 17 71 - • 138 PEACE BIST SHH SAME OH

1/17/64 18 71 144
dlstviol.elec sig Sin 

viol.Par Same P/S

4/11/64 18 71 145 Susp.Burg. & Steal SSS Same p/s

5/23/64 18 71 130 Burgl & Stealing SSS Same p/s

6/23/64 18 .71 141 Peace Dist,Susp Burgl SSS Same - EI-1

7-10-64 ISnx 71 ' 139
■CCW(bayonet)
FLOUR DOW(knife) SHH s ame BF

7/19/64 IS 71 139
SSS

Susp Burglary & Stealing Siime EM

8/10/64 18 71 139 Susp Burglary SHH Same EM

8/11/64 18 71 134 Parole Violation SHH- Same EM

23 H It
‘VIOL PAROLE

SUSP STLG 0/50 ARMED ROBBDR' 2)328 ACAMAC MS

10-2-71 25 72 150
MARI J LSriH

ILL POSS POT DRG ILL POSS /
NP*

SAME JTS

12-24-71 <1 - n ARM ROB 3937 BURGEN MF



t 
(

Z • IDirjIHCATI'J.I f ZJICM . .. 9^-77
S' • WASHIHGTGH, D. C. 20537 “ -'J~

< ................— • ' ' & Cy
Tho following ft! record, 360 7/'/' E ! . is furnkhcd FOR Of HCIAl USE OMV.
Info-racoon shewn cn this Z.7nhncc--!on Record ronr.-'enh dote furnished I bl by fingerprint contributors. V?..: - 
DISPOSITION IS HOT S'.*. 0V.' A OB FGRTBER E X PA II AT 1 3 !i 0? CHARGE OB BISPCSi f 10 d IS OLSl.iL a, 

' COMhUIIIOATE WITH AGEHCY OU HT HIBUTH! G TH OSE FlH GE HP H1UTS. ____
. ............ CQ^H RinUTCR OF 

riN^ciu’Rk.wr-s NAME AND NUMBER ARRf^n FO OR 
RECEIVED ' CHARGE DISPOSITION

1 

i
St Louis Mo

s *

Frank Joseph
Guinan #39980

12-2-62 susp burg

/.I

1
•s

•I
1

PD St Louis- Mo "

PD St Louis Mo
* ' /

Frank Joseph
Guinan #89980

Frank Joseph
Guinan #89980

12-4-62

5-30-63

susp steal uz$5C

burg 2nd 
burg & steal 
att burg

• 

/ 
no warrant;/ 

. 1 ( '
i/

- Ir1

a

•a 

J 
1

PL
St Louis Wo.

PD St Louis Mo’ .

Frank Joseph 
G-uinan.
#89980 ' ' . 

t

Frank Joseph 
Guinan *
#89980

8-17-63

1-17-64

*

peace Gist .

di st P
viol elec Sig
NSOL
viol Par

■ '

1
1

PD ’ 
St Louie, Ma

PD ' ” ’
St Louis Mo -

7 
' /

Frank Joseph 
Gu5.ua n ’
#89980 •

Frank Z-.„ixb
Guinan
#89980

4-11-64

5-23-64

stisp burg & ’
’ stealing

burg & stealing

rel

WR rel

.t 
i PD ■

St Louis Mo ..
Frank Joseph
Guinan
#89980 . . ’

6-23-64 peace dis.t 
susp burg .

rel

1
1 
1 
3

PD
St Louis Mo

Joseph Frank 
Guinan 
#89980 .

7-9-64 flour DDW 
(knife)

CCW (bayonet)

WR rel

1

j
• 1

*

•••• ••w»v» z< £5 rtw, »•••■—

• ’ 67 DHL

jonl'c P.n(r> f,i niishnd, '2.. • lit.* nromyi »%4
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r

l y

.►^.-J'.os.’ing H2 record, i 
x7r''c,!''o!'Qn {'i0V/n on

. \ Dispasrno:! is hot eh
. / ‘ UOMMUHICATE V.'iTI! AI

im.u:; kani., um :••
WASiflKGlON; K C "

3G0 7M E is furnished FO." CP
l-.'-nliilcaiion Ikcord mores-nK data furnished lul f,n/°^rint co 
EUN on rUKTHER EXPI.AIJATIOH OF CliAKGr. UR DKPuJ 
j-nCY CODTIUCUTIUG Til USS FIR G E hP RIUTS._________

7-25-7 a

f SCI At USE C-id.Y. 
nhibufori. Wh.
'1011 IS DESlP.tL.

j . ----- —-------COfHKJ:M/7vn CE
} MNGUHPRINTS NAME AND NUML.CH ARrV’STEO OR 

K.XKIVCO
CHARGE DISPOSITION

-t • .t ।
Me t ropo1i ta n

i PD
I St Louis Mo •.• ••.\r 
1 ■

PD St Louis Mo
F

1 ; PD St Loui.s Mo"*. i ■ 
rX ‘

I " . .

’ Dept of Corr
• i Jefferson City
J ; Ito
i : ' . ’
'i *
■| j . State Hwy Pat
:t f Jefferson City Mo
| •

| St Louis Co Pol
■i ’• - Clayton Mo1"

1 . ■ ’
i PD "

St’ Louis Mo
Si •■--•n •. • , •
4 ‘ ' ■ ■. '

::

;: ■ ■ '
$ •

| PD St Loui.s Mo

.4
I :

i •
J ~_____  _____ ________

Joseph Prank 
Guinan

i. #89980

Joseph Frank
Guinan
#89930

Frank Joseph
Guinan #89980

Frank Josenh
Guinan #09297

Frank Joseph 
Guinan Jr.
#F-1390

Frank Joseph• 
Guinan Jr.
^*1 c;n *0 Tr X

Frank Guinan
#89980

■%

•Frank Joseph 
Guinan #89980

t

7-19-64

I , 
3-10-64

3-11-64 
/

11-5-64

12-20-64

3-3-69

4-3-69

•

10-2-71

susp burg & 
steal

susp burg

parole violatior

PG: Burs 2nd & 
Stealing (2 chg£ 
Burg 2nd Deg

cscapo/2 dhath^es 
auto theft

susp B & S 

’i ■ ’ -
1 

susp stlg 0/50 
armed jobbery 
parole 1 viol

illcg poss 
potent drug 
illeg poss marij

-’rel . :

i
’-J 

del’d to Ch., 
Parole Offr

* • ’ /

IJ
-5 yrs (5^53 
) (5,5co) ph;
Disch undei’
2-4-69 j

■ i

I 

“i

• j

' -1

4 yrs Mo D^r.’ 
Co^r on .chy - 
robb 1st ch:« ; 
Warr R^fuse^; 
chg of suso 
stealing 0/5 
4 yrs Mo D^o; 
Corr on chg < 
parole v^o !;

Refuse -i)'
1 • f-i
1

....... Tnfon'onf?Ain dmwn A«,tXw rrlarvnticnHAn ro to x&s exits clota P 

4................................................................................ •. ■ . • '
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inn:।h a.- :••. 
WASHIHG'ibJ, ?•• C.

; ;dhY/iac; Hi! record, f' , ., :' ,'.5,
Lformalion shown on inis lO.-nHficotion Lei.ord r -die'cnis doia furnissr. d H 
niSPosrrion is hot choy/u ok fubtip-b hpijjhwi of gum 
COMMUNICATE WITH AGEKOY CO liTKIb’JTill G THOSE F111 GE BP HIN

furnish;'d FO.-l ( 
! by Cinf.reprint 
GE on DiSPOi
TS.

z" -zb- ' z

?rFICizM US< CMtY.
ccntribrlfFi. V. r,/ 
ITIOli IS OzS! BEU

t • • -- - - . .. — •- * »'■»

i CONr;.!3U)OR OF 
FINGlRfRINIS NAME ANO NUMBER /..V'ur:) or

l::t£lS'iD ■ CHARGE DISPOSITION
1

i< 4
I 

I 

a

Dept of WoITare 
I dent Div 
Clayton Mo

PD St Louis; Mo?7
1

Prank. Joseph
Guinan -~ 12180

■Pra.o.L Jn-.voph
•Guinan #89 980
STD 251 912

12-23-71

12-24-71

^Elt/P/O/

ar in rob

i

t

|

PD St Louis lb 

• . <

Frank Joseph
Guinan #89 930
SID#251 912

1-25-72 As It 
rob

3BH

• !

jl

SO Vandalia ill Frank Joseph
Guinan Jr

3-19-72 • 

<

Hold f< 
Author 
St Lou 
U1W A

rr Fed 
Lties
is Mo ?
pried robb

TOT St Louis 
Mo PD

j
PD ’ :

■ St Louis Mo
Prank Joseph
Guinan
#89980
SID 251912

J

3-22-72 armed jrob
4 cts h.slt with 
intent to kill
'safekeeping
FOA Stj.Louis
Co susp .armed 
rob i

•

]

PD St Louis Mo^

f

k

Frank Joseph. 
Guinan_ 

3*89 980} 
SID#251 912

f ■

• 7

6-U-72 att jail break

1
t•»

| • • ’. 67.DHL ■ .

^l*.**^ »X» * *»<.«
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• ,.hi.aU or •
.CI.NTIFI'CATION

JEFFERSON CITY, MO.

The following is a transt a the record, including the most recently reported data, as shown in the files of this 
Bureau concerning our number ./251912 FBl#3o07AA 15

• • • •. FPC 18 0 1 R 6 • ’ '
' , s 17 Tt 7 ■
white-reale ' - bit

CONTRIBUTOR OF ' I 
• . . fingebpiunts -• j NAME AND NUMBER

ARRESTED OH 
RECEIVED • CHARGE • DISPOSITION

.. X ’ ■ • ' •• • » {
Dj -St.7Louis, ’'Mo\ ’ - ’ ' Frank Joseph 12-2-62

1
susp. burglary ’• V - • • • :

v' -Z . I ‘ ‘ Guinan #89980^ • -• \ : i * ' ’ ■ • '•

D, St. Louis, Mo. Frank Joseph 12-4-62 susp. stealing
v •• ' *.. Guinan #89980■ • under $50.

1 ■ . ■ . • . . ‘
PD, :'St. Louis, Mo. Frank Joseph . 5-30-63 burglary hnd.; no wrnt.

Guinan #89980 burglary & stealir g : ? ■ . •
’’v* ' ’ .7 .‘ Z • & attempt^burglary

' ■ :» . ■■.;.. * * -
D, St. Louis, Mo'« Frank Joseph 8-17-63 peace dist;urbance

Guinan #89980 j
■ ; • • ... ’• ■ *' F

D, St. Louis, Mo. ■ 'Frank Joseph 1-17-64 disturbing' peace, > *
Guinan, it89980 violating electric

■ , V signal, no 'state
operators licncse,
parole violation

, St.-Louis, Mo. Frank Joseph 4-11-64 susp burglary & rel . ’ '
Gunian #89980 stealing • ‘

, St. Louis-, Mo. <■ Frank Guinan 5-23-64 burglary & stealing WK rel
. • < ? #89980

, St. Louis-, Mo. ■ Frank Joseph 6-23-64 peace disturbance rel
Guinan #89980 susp burglary

, St. Louis_, Mo. Joseph Frank 7-9-64 flourishing deadly WZ rel .
Guinan #89980 & dangerous weapon •

(knife), carrying

St. Louis, Mo. Frank Joseph 7-19-64

concealed weapon 
(bayonet)

susp.burglary stea Ling ' rel. ■ • ;
Guinan #89930

‘D. St. Louis, Md. Frank Jo sepia 
Guinan #89980 8-10-64 jttsp. burglary

d
1 

j

♦Represents nota •H»ns uwuwiticd by fingerprints.

completion of our records, please supply dispositions to this Bureau in any of the foregoing cases where they do not appear.

SHF FORM NO. 1O<
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•Rcprescnis nHA’i-ns by finccunnu.

-pjtiuh of our rowds, please .supply d^{>Qbkioi)s to this Bureau in any of the foregoing cases where they do not appear.
SHF FORM KO. 104 . ’

( '. r . 'Ju Ly ~ 5 $ *
' ' x >/s • >>-•» pt v: unr/Livy PATJ j ’ ’• / V11. , • • .it U ! / \ 1 u < 11 x—<< i <» / \ / 1 / X « «»

< ;
, ,. ICA’I IOK

. JEFI ERSON eny, MO.
- ' +

The following is a transcript of the record, including the most recently reported data, as shown in the Gies of this 
Bureau concerning our number 2519-12 l*BI#36O744‘j>

- V,

i 2- ' ... pal • • _

' CONTRIBUTOR OF
FINGERPRINTS ’ • NAMS! AND NUMBER ARhESTED Oil 

HECEIVED CHAHGE ’ . DISPOSITION ' “

St. Louis,Mob .
. • • " 1* / « ♦ *• ‘ h”. : • *' * .

ie Penitentiary . 
Corson City,Mo. ■ .

- , .•/ '/ »•
’ . x.* tv*’. •} » /• **’•*;'*■ . . •<i. i .;.e . i- . :.<•

te' Highway Patrol. ’ 
ferson City, Mo. . .

• • • . ‘
„ "• .* * . • .' ’ *> • •

. . , ’ * ’ ■* ’* • ’« . ’ s, ’ •' : •,.
Ioris Co.Pol. ’

yton,Mo. . , ’

St. Louis,Mo. . . .
• . 1 .' ; . . ;r ;t\ /• ,

/ ’ ' ''t'1 ' * ‘ C
St. Louis, Mo.6310$

t.of Welfare ' ’
vton, Mo. 63105

• Louin Co Pol. ' .
"•’ton, Mo. 63105

Frank Joseph .
Guinan, ,789980 , .

Frank Joseoh •
Guina^7yO9297 '
IO

Frank -Joseph :
luinara, Jr .#F-1390

Frank Joseph ,
Guinan^ Jr.#15543

Frank 'Guinan 
#89980 •

Frank Joseph 
Guin as //8998O

Frank Joseph ’
Guinan., #12180 •

Frank Joseph Guinan
#15543

8-11-64

11-5-64

12-20-64

3-3-69

4-3-69

10-2-71

12-23-71

12-23-71

• t -
parole violation 1

burglary 2nd & ■
stealing (2 charger

burglary 2nd .

escape 2 charges of 
auto "theft

susp burglary &
stealing ■

susp stealing over
$50, armed robbery 

parole violation

illegal possession 
potent drugs-illega 
possession narcotic 
marijuana

assault police 
officer ft

fugitive Dellwood 
susn, resisting arr 
strong armed robber 
assault-nolice offi

‘ 4 . ■ -■ . ’ t,

. --del to Chief Par Cf", 
.-, 5 yrs MoSP w

•’ ’ 5 yrs- escaned •
) •’ 12-19-64 returned 2 

. . 12-20^64 <4 given / 
' additional 4 yrs fc '• 
■J car theft & eseto b­

. served under same ’ 
■-'.number paroled

■/■•2A4-69 ■■ -

sent to 4 yrs MoS? 
auto theft chg & .

‘ ’ -2 yrs MoSP on- esc 
" -chg . .

RLOE .

war. ref. .
h yrs. MoSP
4 yrs. MoSP . ■

refuse • >
1. ■■ 1

.. ■ e

• I;

•rarr. aslt.pol. off-.
?st HPAW . : . .

cer ' ’

NW 6826^Docl±5298S756 Page 14



IdSJ J,U HiGAA/A PA.

JEfFHlSON CITY, MO.

The following is a transcript of the record, including the most recently reported data, as shown in the files of I Ins 
Bureau concerning our number #251912 FBIZ^COThh E . .

tge 3

. . ' CONTRIBUTOR OF 
• •• . FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER AIUtESTED OR 

RECEIVED • .CHARGE . DISPOSITION

,.St. Louis Mo.63100

)/ st.'Louis, Mo.63160-

Frank Joseph Guinan 
//89980 • /

Frank Joseph Guinan
Z/8998O '

12-2M1

1-26-72

armed robber?r .

assault t.o do great
bodily ham-robbery

‘ * . • • . ’

. A. ’ A, • .* •

D}S t»Louis,Mo;63100
'' ; ■' • .'<’■* V /• ‘ “• ? .• * • ? 5 ’*•* '• • • «. •« *" -

" " a

Frank Joseph Guinan
#89980 /

*■ • .* . * . J* •*» ■ “ •*
■ s'' . • . •_ - ' . , * . ' !•

/ • •A.A '

'3-22-72

'<*. A *
. • ■ •' -» ■ *

armed robbery (4 ct 
assault to kill - 
safekeeping - • .
fugitive other 
authorities StJ 
Louis Co.,Mo.
(sus armed robbery)

3> r

• • . A ‘

■ - A . *’ v' /

’Di. St.LQuis ,Mo. 63100 - •*
j'S'^ A; A A

Frank Joseph Guinan 
#89980 . \ ; „ ;

6-14-72 attempt jail b reak
1 ..

. \ I \ : ■*, ■ * ? 1 ?

. • , r -

• . . ‘ " ; •: • '

* :: ■ ' ‘, s

J'- '< V < ♦ yU;- • - *• •;
? .. •* « • • • • •• r

A'-:" .

.* ■ ■ " / . •
• i „•* • . . , •

• ?• * . .*• . •.

, ....

■ • • ■ ■
. t, J

* * * v f ./• *
: ‘ * ■■

. - A ‘ ' t- 1 ’ . ■

* ' » -C • ’/• •.
• *, * *. • * * • ■ *■ er* ; • ». ‘

■ - .

•

, r

; • ' 4 • • .. *

•Represents nnta’imis. unsupported by tinge*prints,

I or completion of our records, please supply dispositions to lids Bureau in any of die foregoing .ases where ibey do not appear.

SUP FORM NO. io*

■J

' o-r v ’
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u ,CA7 IOW

jrjHReoN cny, mo.

The following is a transcript oft.be record, including the, most recently reported data, us shown in the files of this 
Bureau concerning our number 251912 FD'I/360744E ;

:■ b

♦Represents n.ra:hms unvJ’Hr.rtcd by finncrpnn.j.

1 <r completion of our records, please supply di^*a&itions to this Bureau in any of the foregoing where they do not appear.

• • C0NTB1BUT0K OF 
FJNGEHPH1NTS "• NAME AND NUMBER ahkested oh 

BECE1YED CHAUGE • DISPOSITION

-J

* * • , ( *, • * a *.,*

* • • . ’ • * * ** * .*

* ,Y*.‘ • . . # 1 ’* * •• •, . , . ’

*J ». '. • ; * •• -
V* '» • ’ .

' * • - •* • * * .* * , *

. . •_. . •/

■ * »•1 \u *, • * _ ’ ‘ • ,’t
,,,. , j * * ■ * * *

» , . • *

. WANTED: Frank Jo
Charge: escape 1
Notify: ’ Inter. R

■ CANC: 12-21-64 A

* t - “ ’ .

■.eph Guina; 
1-19-64

Jeffei
JTH: Inter.

’ . ■,** ** J

, Missouri Item 111A

son City, Mo.
Ref., Jefferson Cit 

. • . j

7, 12-19-64 .

7, Wo« ' • '• ■

• ' * * *
. •. t .‘J ' .

. • * • • V ’* • ' ‘ ‘
* . . • ; • • •<’*'*

SHP FORM HO. to«

NW 68262 , Docld:329897 56 Page 16



10/31/60

AXRTBL AIRMAIL

TO; DIRECTOR, X-BI

FROH; SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-Nw) - P -
SUBJECT: TOiSUB; / ’

LEEANON TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK
LEBANON, /ILLINOIS 
10/31/60 , "
BR / '

Unsub entered captioned FDIC insured bank (Charter 
3838-7 dated 5/1/68) at 6:53 P.M., 10/31/69 and brandished a 
sub-machine gun,an automatic weapon, Iras under dark blue 
raincoat. Llisub announced holdup with "give ne all your 
money!", followed by similar demands for money. Also threw 
two blue bags onto a desk nee;;* the entrance, directing 
tellers to till bag, A drive-in teller cage at the rear 
of the bank, in audition to four teller cages in lobby of 
bunk, rvere emptied of currency, including ^1,0.00 in bait 
money consisting of 200 $5.00 bills. EaiV money identification 
to be made available from microfilia records later as records 
under time lock.

Loss audited at $15,211.00. ' r '

No cameras or alarms in bank. No customers in 
bank at tirae of holdup. Unsub exited through i-ear door and 
entered I960 Chevrolet, 1969 Illinois license VST 5044, 
stolen 10/30/69 at 0fFallon, Illinois, near Lebanon, Illinois.

Unsub described as white mile, 54 7", 140 pounds, 
25-27 years of age, bushy mustache, wearing dark blue raincoat 
and sunglasses, Uncub was calra and deliberate.

Investigation continuing.

Receiving offices contact logical informants

2 - St. Louis

2 - Bureau 2 - Caaba
2 - Chicago 2 " Louisville 41/- /
2 - Indianapolis4£^ozc*< .2 - Memphis ■ *

a1/14^. •- Springfield (93-Nc^^^CHEP........ .............
-RJEdah "(1:

I, —INDEXED....?_X^X 
1 - EACH AGENT

NW 68262 Docld:32989756 Page 17



INPAROLS

FEI SPRNUFLD

652PH URGENT 11-3-69 !,JK

TO INDIANAPOLIS, kICHKOND ANT PlTTSBUnGH

FROM SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) 2rr

UNSUH; LEBANON TRUST ANU SAVINGS, LEBANON,. ILLINOIS, TEN THI^TYONE,

SIXTYNINE. BR« .00: SPRINGFIELD. -

RE SPRINGFIELD AIkTFL TO BUREAU TEN THIRTYONE LAST.

WAYNE ELMFn SINN SUGGESTED AS RO SSI RLE SUSPECT CAPTIONED

BR DUE TO SIMILAR PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION. SINN KORN ONE - THIRTEEN - 

THIRTYNINE, ESCAPED INDIANA STATE PRISON, MICHIGAN CITY, TEN 

NINETEEN LAST.

HAYWOOD DOSS, MARISSA, ILLINOIS, RELATIVE OF SINN ADVISED 

TODAY RECEIVED IN MAIL, MACHINE ISSUED AIR TRAVEL FIDELITY AND 

CASUALTY COMPANY POLICY NUMBER TWO TWO EIGHT NINE NINE TWO TWO 

FOUR INDICATING SINN AKA JERnY STAHL, TRAVELED ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 

TO PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA TINE INDICATED ON POLICY TWO TWENTY 

TWO A.M., ELEVEN ONE, SIXTYNINE. SINN'S PHOTO SHOWN TO EH 

WITNESSES SY LOCAL OFFICER AND NUT ELIMINATED.

INDIANAPOLIS AT MICHIGAN CITY OBTAIN RECENT PHOTOS AND 

DESCRIPTIVE DATA OF SINN' AND FURNISH TO SPRINGFIELD, RICHMOND 

AND PITTSBURGH AND ADVISE IF LEAP PROCESS FILED. , /, , &

"END PAGE ONE

MW«M2 DocM:32M»ra6 Page 18-

SEARCHER.. 

SERIALIZED. 

INDEXED-.,, 
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PAGE TWO

RICHMOND Al ROANOKE ATIE’-JT 10 IDENTIFY SINN. AS AIRLINE 

PASSENGER AND DETERMINE POINT OF ORIGIN AND DESTINATION/ MEANS 

OF PAYMENT FOR TICKETS AND ASSOCIATES AND ACTIVITIES. 

SINN AND UNSLB CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

COPIES REAIRTEL BEING FURNISHED PITTSBURGH AND RICHMOND BY 

ROUTING SLIP. 

END ‘

WHXXXXWJA ■ 

FBI INDAPOLS .

X

END »
j llc V . 

4 -FBI RICHMOND '

X ' •

END ’

PVC ’

- FBI PI1TSPGK ’

Z • ‘

NW 68262 Docld:32989756 Page 19



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 19€2 EDITION
GSAFPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum



OPTIONAL, FORM NO. 10
MAY ISO EDITION
GSA FPMR (<t CFR) »<•«.«

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to :

from :

subject:

NW 68262 Docld:32989756 Page 21



• . ''JjKSURj ;W AND SAVINGS, LE BANCNy T.LLINOJ S,- . \ '

OCTOBER THIRTY-ONF LAST, Rfo .00; SPRINGFIELD.; I •■ / •'• "

L RE TE LE T YPF FROM SPRINGFIELD DATED NOVEMBER THREE '■■ '.

■ ALAST.. f ■' ■ .0 •..<

"RE; SUSPECT WAYNE F LME R. S I NN i ''"----- ■■ , ; ;'

AIR. TRAVEL INSURANCE RECORD'S., UCODRUM ■ F IF ID , ROANOKE,

• RETT. HOT FOLTTY--^ TEO. EIGHT • NT NF 'NLME HVO TWO

FOOR ISSUED.BY MACHINE TO ” JEREY . STAHL-WAYNE E. SINH” FOE 

FLIGHT FROM ROANOKE, TO PITTSBURGH^ rAo., NUVEMPER ONE' LAST, 

IN . THE.AMOUNT OF- SIXTY- THOUSAND QOL LARS, SIGNED BY A PPL fCAN 

AS WAYNE E« SINN. EENEFTC lARTES LISTED,. AS ' DEANNA JOE AND

. CHRISTINE GAFcIE SINN, -TEO TWO ONE EAST E IGHTH STREET, ' .

' MARISSA, ILLINOIS. RECORDS OF"EASTERN 'AIRLINES, WOODRUM -

F IELD, ■ ROANOKE , VA., REFLECT -JERRY STAHL BOOKED- FIRST . CLA SS 

ONE .PASSAGE ON EASTERN AIRLINES FLIGHT'NUMBER SEVEN'

. THIRTYFCUH ON' NOVEMBER ONE LA ST >. -DF FA FT I NG. ROANOKE AT \ '

TWO .FOETYTHHEE P. M. , ■ A PH I V ING P ITT SBUNGH 7HEEF'FORTY ' P.N .

END PAGE ONE

ALL INFORMATION CONT MW' 
WEIN'.IS U.NCLASS.i^rM -



PAGE TEO

’ ■' RESERVATION'S MADE B Y ' TE1.E PHONE N/- LD.^ \ :

OR.’TELEPHONE NUMBER : GIVEN. • ; EMPLOYEES , OF EASTERN AIRLINES ’ 

ON. DUTY 'NOvEKPER (TNE /LAST, UNABLE" TO ;RECALL■ ’SUSPECT SINN,- 

BANNER OB' PAYMENT OP. .TICKET OR/ANY. ASSOC I A:tf s HE MAY HAVE 

HAD. ... :; • C'■ ' '-■/ ' ’’ ■• '

■ ' ■ /: PITTSRURCH SHOULD' CONTACT APPROPRIATE IN VEST I PA f I ON. TO 

DE TE RHINE'. WHERBABORTS . OF S 1 NN THAT D IV I ST ON . . ."?"....

' -. CP RYE D .DANGEROUS,, ..... . ■ ' .' ;' ■ ' './ ).<■■-..■'

END"-.

E.8I..SFENGELD

NW 68262 DocM:328®9756' Pagb 23



11/5/69

AIRTEL ■ AIR HAIL

TO: SAC, OKLAHOMA CITY

EROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) (P)

SUBJECT: UKSUB;
Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank,
Lebanon, Illinois 
10/31/69 
BR •

OOiSPRINGFIELD

Captioned bank robbed of $15,211.00 at approxi­
mately 7:00 P.M., 10/31/69, by lone bandit described as 
white male, 5* 5n, 130 pounds, normal complexion, wearing full 
mustache covering upper lip and carving down on cither side 
of mouth (possibility mustache false). Robber armed with 
long gun described variously as carbine- with flSGh-hider or 
compensator on musxlo with, clip sticking out of bottom of 
weapon curving fox-ward, or sub-machine gun of similar descrip­
tion. Robber wearing blue raincoat and flat top brimmed hat.

Gct-av?ay car, I960 white over light blue Chevrolet, 
four door hardtop bearing 1939 Illinois license LFJ 5044, 
stolen early A.M, 10/30/69, at O'Fallon, Illinois, approxi­
mately fives lailcs distance from bank and abandoned sometime 
after robbery about one mile west of Lebanon, Illinois, city 
limits on muddy abandoned roadway and robber apparently went 
on foot a distance of at least one foux-th mile west of aban­
doned car where a blue raincoat and a grey sipper jacket 
with fleece lining was found in wooded area. Efforts to 
identify Unsub unproductive to date.

zk- Oklahoma City
2/- Springfield (91-4669)

JLM:ral
0)

/r

_V SEARCHED.............. ~......
J 3 / 7 6 SERIALIZED.„j^^^„

INDcXED______ 2_____

. FILED........... ............



SX 91-4669

Bor information of Tulsa, Hurst Drilling Company 
of Tulsa or Sand Springs, Oklahoma, was drilling core sample 
and structure test holes in area for Re E. ANDERSON. Geologist, 
Mattoon, Illinois, in the.'area and one of their trucks was 
stuck in mud and get-away car abandoned very near this vehicle. 
ANDERSON advised he and drilling crew left scene about 6:00 P.M«, 
10/31/69, and did not witness any pertinent activity.

LEADS; OKLAHOMA CITY DIVISION

At Tulsa and Sand Springs, Oklahoma

Will locate and interview appropriate employees at 
Murat Drilling Company and determine if any suspicious activity 
observed by them prior to robbery indicating Unsub planning 
get-away route, or if any employees either from Oklahoma or 
any employed locally could be considered suspects in this 
matter on basis of description or activities.

NW 68262 Docld:32989756. Page 25



11/5/69

PLAINTEXT

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TG: SAC, ST, LOUIS

EROM; SAC., SPRINGE IELD (91-4669) <P)

SUBJECT: UNSUB;
LEBANON TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK,
LEBANON, ILLINOIS 
10/31/69 
BR 
00: Springfield

Enclosed for St* Louis is on© copy of Springfield 
teletype to Indianapolis, 11/3/69.

This air tel will confirm conversation between SA 
EDWARD A. CARPENTER of Springfield Division and Agents of 
St. Louis Division, 11/4/69.

Regarding enclosed teletype, St, Louis conduct 
investigation at Lambert«3t.Louis Airnort in an effoi-t to 
identify WzlYNE ELMER Slim, aka JERRY STAHL, as a passenger 
on flight departing St. Louis subsequent to 8:00 p.m., 
10/31/69 on a route which could place him in Roanoke, 
Virginia at approximately 2:32 a.m., 11/1/69.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

15 - St. Louis
«■ Springfield (91-4669) 

JLM/par
(4)^



DSHSCTOBj FBI
(ATTN: XDrUTmCATXON DIVISION

PXNG;^<2NT SECTION)
SAC* SI&IKG2XEW (91-4SG0)

lUl^B

UHKNOW subject?
Lebanon Trust and Savings EanlSg
Lohanonf Illinois,. XQ/31/S9
#U

GQ: SPBINGFIEW

Be Springfield airtel^ 10/31/69c

Submitted under separate cover, by registered 
raaXXf is one inside rear vieu mirror fron the gotavay ear# 
a 1CSO Chevrolet Xit^la, VST 0183^3177737* TM nirror 
shoald be processed for lotcat fingerprints. The loirror 
should be returned to .Springfield upon completion of the 
exaiaination, .

2 Bureau
■ JL. « Package (RTi)

A Gl- Springfield (G1-4GG9)
JWL/jac
^'A- /- ^C^£O &i 

f'”' /3 /7?
NW 68262 Oocld:32989>56 Pane 27
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FD-SV'toev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 11/7/69
I

Transmit the following in-------------------------------------- . —--------  ——----------------------------- !
(Type in plaintext or code) 1

AIRTEL
(Priority)

TO: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669)

FROM: SAC, INDIANAPOLIS (91-6325) (RUC)

UNSUB; Lebanon Trust and Savings
Lebanon, Illinois 
10/31/69
BR • L

00: Springfield ...

Re SI- tel to IP, PG, RH, dated 11/3/69

Enclosed for Pittsburgh, Richmond, and Spring­
field are two copies each of photograph of WAYNE ELMER SINN.

The following investigation was conducted by
SA PATRICK P. QUIGLEY on 11/4/69 at Michigan City, 
Indiana:

JOHN RASCHKA, Institutional Parole ’Officer,
Indiana State Prison, Michigan City, Indiana, advised 
that WAYNE ELMER SINN, Indiana State Prison 34718 escaped 
from the Indiana State Prison on 10/19/69, by walking 
away from an honor detail outside the prison. RASCHKA 
made SINN’s file available and it reflected the following 
information:

SINN was received at the Indiana State Prison 
on 10/16/66 from Vanderburgh County, Indiana, where he

Springfield (Enc. 2)^ • sk;. ____
2 - Pittsburgh (Enc. 2) SERLUt <2^ -
2 - Richmond (Enc. 2) W/
1 - Indianapolis P L-2~ ' ■ ■:,

Approved: M Per
NW 68262 Docld:32989^®cPyic^2@t in Charge



IP 91-6325 . -1 i- .r-

was sentenced to ten years for armed robbery. He was 
alleged that SINN, accompanied by his wife, JANICE SINN, 
using a ,30 Caliber pistol, went on a robbery spree through 
four states holding up stores and supermarkets,

. ■ . The following individuals visited SINN while he
was in prison:

JANICE SINN, RR 3, Box 613 A, Brownsburg.-, Indiana, 
(wife); Mrs, and Mr, SYLVESTER SINN, Coulterville, Illinois, 
(parents); LYLE W. SINN, 315 N, Euclid, Marissa, Illinois, 
(brother); Mrs, DELMAR (JANET) KNECHT, 714 N, 14th Street, 
Mascontah, Illinois (sister); ROSE BANKSON, 303 W. High, 
Elkhart, Indiana, (sister); JOLENE GLADSON, Linzberg, Illinois 
(sister); CHARLES NOLL, 306 N. Green Street, Brownsburg, 
Indiana (friend); RICHARD ULLERY, 56076 Oak Road, South 
Bend, Indiana (friend)WARREN WILKINS, 303 W. High Street 
Elkhart,. Indiana, (friend); ROBERT HOLDING, 1818 W. Harren 
Street, Indianapolis, Indiana (friend).

The persons below corresponded with SINN while 
he was an inmate;

JANICE SINN, RR 3, Box 613, Browtsburg, Indiana 
(wife); Mrs. and Mr. SYLVESTER SINN, RR 2, Coulterville, 
Illinois (parents); Mrs. EDWARD (JOLENE) GLADSON, Box 183 
Lenzburg, Illinois, (sister); ROBERT HOLDING, 1818 W. Harren 
Street, Indianapolis, Indiana (friend)'; ELMER SINN, RR 2, 
Coulterville, Illinois (uncle); GAYLE LYNN DOSS, 2830 Ferry 
Street, Lafayette, Indiana, (friend); LYLE Wo SINN, J & S 
Auto Sales Service Co, Marrissa, Illinois (brother); 
RICHARD ULLERY, 56076 Oak Read, South Bend, Indiana (friend) 
Mrs. DELMAR (JANET) KNECHT, 714 N. 14th Street, Mascontah, 
Illinois (sister); HAYWARD DOSS, 221 E. 8th Street, Marissa, 
Illinois (father-in-law); MARION OAKLEY, Box 28, Pendleton, 
Indiana (brother-in-law); CHARLES R, DOSS, RR 3, Box 613 A,

NW 68262 Docld:32989756 Page 29 '



IP 91-6325

Brownsburg., Indiana (uncle); Mrs. WILLIAM (PEGGY) THORTON, 
138 S. Gilbuck Drive, Anahiem, California, (sister).

Unlawful flight to avoid confinement warrant has 
not been obtained since SINN was a walk away from the 
Indiana State Prison.

No investigation leads are being set out by Ind­
ianapolis since it is not known the extent to the investigation 
conducted thus far by Springfield.

CONSIDER UNSUB ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

- 3 -



DIRECTOR FBI 
(OTH: FBI LABORATORY)

11/18/GB

S&C> SmEGFH&D (01~dSG9)

IKWCT SUBJECT;
Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank, 
Lebanon* Illinois
3.0/31/69
SB

co: sprh^iew

Rg Springfield sirtel to Bureau, 10/31/80,

Forwarded under separate cover by Registered Hail 
for the FBI Laboratory are one blue pillow case, obtained at 
bank; one blue nylon raincoat; and one gray Jacket, For 
isiornstion ox Laboratory, pillow case vac thrown on desk 
of bank secretary (together with another .similar looking 
bag, into which loot was subsequently placed} by Unknown 
Subject upon Ms ■entrance into bank*

The enclosed raincoat and Jacket we located the
following isiornlng in a woods at Lebanon near the location 
v/hore get-away car was recovered which was used by Unsub,
The raincoat is believed by bunk asployoos to be identical
with the raincoat worn by Unsub during robbery.

The Laboratory is requested to enasine stain in 
enclosed pillow case, The Laboi’atory is also requested to 
exaiaina all three iters for laundry or cleaning marks; hairs 
or fibers; and brand ox* »anafacturex if feasible.

Upon couplet ion * the laboratory is requested to 
return the enclosures to Springfield for C'Shibition to any 
mbsequentlwitnesses developed *

2 Bureau
1 ~ ^clzag® (KM)

> Springfield (01-4889) 
v-R3F/jaa

(5>^
SEARCHED......... «...---------
SER1AL1ZED..«^^^—

INDEXED..............L-..~:y/-
FILED............ ............ ----------------



11/18/69
. PLAIN

AXRTEL AIK MAIL

TO : mnECTOH, FBI
ATTENTION NOIC

FROM : SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) (P)

SUBJECT; UNSUB; LEBANON TRUST AND SAVINGS
BANK, LEBANON, ILLINOIS, 10/31/69 •
BANK ROBBERY

(00; SI)

RE; SI airtel to Director, 10/31/69o

Attached for the Bureau are two conies of list 
of bait money obtained in captioned bank robbery, This list 
was prepared by GEORGE IN WOLFSLAU, Executive Vic© President 
Cashier and Security Officer of ths Banis, It is to bo noted 
that all of th© bills vors five dollar denominations and 
were Federal Reserve Notes except as ©therv/xs© indicated.

2l - Bureau (91­
(2 J- Springfield (Sl-4669) 
^BiBLH "

(4)

fl

8/1

-J

: NW 68262 Docld:32989M6 Page 32
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FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65) 
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5QT0-T0*
MAY 1962 fDIUON 
GSA GtN. «CG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
sac SPH-DWlKUa date: 11/14/69

| I Cl I I Si | i R (Prob) 
FROM : SA J.

. □ PCI EJPSI HR

SUBJECT: 51-171? - PC □

TSCIF

Diites' of Contact' '
io/do/ss. ii/e/mh 11/W®

Titles and File Us on which contacter

1/8 ba hob , .Illinois 
JOSEPH KEi 

___KXCHABD mvio ro;

IntelIto

i

t & BayInga Bank,_____  61.-4689________
3, W31/O. BR :____________________
WB. AH_________ ______ __ £2^62____________
MNSQKf ET AL __ ___________________

anc® Xftformtion 92-111
Purpose and results of contact 

E3 negative lu/33/09 t 
■ IO POSITIVE . .11/J/6S

1 | STATISTIC
Informs 

St. Louis 5 M1SSCH 
to large quantxt. 
season. DINO ob' 
il® has not teen i 
sou Id is© deal log 
years old, 6*6”, 
Xnforaaut Ltdleal 
point of origin <

Football 
service station t 
Washington Park s 
location. toew 
ing to informtit 
attempt to dev® It 
identity of dieti

iisd ll/S/QB

it advised that one F3AW UINO, a resident of 
iri and a caaent msem by trau©,. had access 
les of football parlay cams curias: th© 19G8 
gained his' cards io St. Louis iu largo uu^bers. 
seen in Illinois this year but, presumably* 
tissa again. DIUO is a ml®, about 66
built '’like a gorilla”, broken nose.

ted that DUiO had connestion© near or at th© 
>f the t ’s'hlch is uuppowdly in st. Louis.

L parlay cards are.available at a gasoilno 
it SSth asd Bua&nsi Hoad, East St. L^ulss or 
iddress. Tterej aay be tw stations at this' 
irt only &a& q£ tfa© tw hss the cards accord- 
>n circulating the area. (Informant vill 
ip additional information relative to specific 
•ibwtor of parlay cards. ■

P~~| Informant certified that he has 
furnished all information obtained 

____ since last contact.

Rating Coverage



31 137-3075

ABTH8B JCSEPB BSOE is reportedly a® officer of th® 
East St. Louis SteaM titers Local ^30, 4FL-GX0. la this 
capacity, he obviously would wield considerable powr since ths 
Business Ag@st deteraines ”wbo writs w>wr®**» Tise Business 
Ageat also appoints the steward on th® Job site. B® does bo 
work. but supposedly cheeks on the various Jobs fro® ti®e to 
tiw. His salary is lucrative sad is paid fro® the dues 
collected froa the ®e®b®rsbip. It has been rumored Wt SO 
is also a power la Laborers Local ^10^, ML«C10,.in East St.

■ •’ «-heuis-.

A^BMIAH is a lo»«-tis@ associate of AWHW
®EOE. Ks w close to th® late BUSTER WOOSUM and bis syndicate.

OISTMO formerly operated the kitchen at WO&TOK’S 
Paddock Club which was a gather!^ place for the haollisa eleas nt 
fro® all over the East St. Louis area. K4®W m also a 
"bag man” for SQ&TSAH before he died. Therefor®, MWFdAM enjoys- 
the complete confidence- of BSSW. KAWFMO is sot in his 
sisties and la poor health. Be is said to haw cancer..

BSBBB is also known to be wry close to the 8t. Louis 
koodlua. wyxs saOQWBSS, > <

. Very little has boea teard lately reiatiw to the 
SQSXKS-^ 'brothers. UlCliOB aad ^W, in eonnectioo with prostl- 
tutios activity along the ColliHsville Bead area bordering 
St. Clair and Madison Counties. They ar® occasionally seen 
in the Greater East st. Louis area, tomir, as is BOB CMPMM, 
an associate.

Since BOSS' OiSOLPK took ever East St. louis Police 
Departwnt, very little is heard relative to police corruption. 
BOWLPH, a <3w~ti@e FBI Agent, taw gained the confidence of 
sost East St. Louis residents by crackings down and restaff ling 
so®© elesjents in th® department. There is no question hat that 
RANDOLPH has c loaned the departsmat.

The description of tM bask robber at th® Lebanon Trust 
and Savings Bank, Lebanon. Illinois, 10/31/^, would ma to 
closely resenble WILLIAM >0 OBTBET (phosetiej. Belleville 

■ area mn who is known to the Alcohol and Tobacco Ta® Unit of 
th© Treasury Pspartaest. -

PBOK X0C0T, ©wiser, Frisco’s Tavern, 13tb and Natalie, 
Ifest St. Louis, is still taking bets on hors® racing. Be of tea 
uses the ’'Chicago TribuneM is©®spap@r as a racing fera.

3^
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1-336 (Bev. 12-10-63) FEDER 1 BUREAU OF INVEf '^GATiOM
Washington, D. C. 20537

REPORT 
of the 

iSOUHCATION DIVISION 
LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION

YOUR FILE NO.

FBI FILE NO.

LATENT CASE NO.

91-4669

A-13660

November 21, 1969

TO: SAC, Springfield

UNKNOWN SUBJECT;
LEBANON TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK
LEBANON, ILLINOIS
10/31/69
BR

reference: Letter 11/12/69
EXAMINATION REQUESTED BY: Springfield
SPECIMENS: Rearview mirror

No latent prints of value present or developed 
on mirror, which is being returned under separate covero

g/3/7f

THIS REPORT IS FURNISHED FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
NW 68262 Docld:3298»756 Page 35



7-1 b REPORT 
ef the

— LABORATORY . ft

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 2@S35

FBI, Springfield

Re: UNKNOWN SUBJECT;
Lebanon Trust and Savings 
Bank, Lebanon, Illinois 
10/31/69;
BN ■

Specimens received 11/20/69

Date:

FBI File No.

Lab. No.

November 
91-34673 
PC-C2736

24, 1969

NB

QI Pillowcase
Q2 Raincoat
Q3 Jacket

Results of examination:

A single medium brown head hair of Caucasian origin 
was found in the pocket of Q2 and a medium brown head hair 
fragment was found on Q3. The above hairs have been mounted 
on glass microscope slides for possible future comparisons. 
No hairs were found on QI. _

Foreign textile fibers of various colors and types 
were removed from Q2 and Q3 and placed in pillboxes for 
possible future comparisons. No fibers were found on QI.

The QI pillowcase bears the label "Sears Roebuck 
and Company USA, 42 x 38| All-Cotton Percale." The pillow­
case appears to have been dyed blue. The origin of the stain 
on QI could not be determined. No visible or invisible 
laundry marks were found on QI.

The brand or source of Q2 and Q3 could not be 
determined.

No visible or invisible identifying marks were 
found on Q2 and Q3.



11/18/69
PLAIN TEXT

AIRTEL AIR MAIL

TO 7 * DIRECTOR, FBI
X. ATTENTION N3IC

FROM lSACj SPRINGFIEL^ (91-4669) (P)

SUBJECT :^UNSUB; LEBANON TRUST AND SAVINGS 
BANK, LEBANON, ILLINOIS, 10/31/69 
BAK ROBBERY

(00: SI)

RE: SX airtel to Director, 10/31/69.

Attached for the Bureau are two copies of list 
of bait money obtained in captioned bank robbery. This list 
was prepared by GEORGE M. WOLFSLAU, Executive Vice President 
Cashier and Security Officer of the Bank. It is to be noted 
that all of the bills wre five dollar denominations and 
were Federal Reserve Notes except as otherwise indicated.

27- Bureau (91­
'2 - Springfield (91-4669) 
JPB:BLH .
(4)



Laboratory Transmittal Form 
7-72

laboratory____ a____

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D, C.

to: FBI, Springfield (91-4669) Date-. November 24, 1969

Re: UNKNOWN SUBJECT;
Lebanon Trust and Savings 
Bank, Lebanon, Illinois 
10/31/69;
Bit

Examination requested by: Spi'inglield

fbi me no. 91-34673
Lab. NO. PC-C2786 NB

Reference; Letter 11/10/69

Examination requested: Microscopic Analyses — Miscellaneous

Remarks:

Specimens QI through Q3 are being returned under 
separate cover by registered mail.



OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10
MAY 1562 EDITION 
GSA FPMR <41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum ■
TO : SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) (P)

FROM : SA JOSEPH P. BENSON

date: 11/28/69

subject: UNSUB;
Lebanon Trust and Savings j Bank
Lebanon, Illinois ■
10/31/69
BR

The following investigation was conducted by
SA CLABORN R. CHEATHAM and JEROLD W. DONALDSON on November 1, 
1969: ■

The following individuals, operators of mobile 
home parks in the Lebanon, Illinois area were contacted re­
garding information concerning the bank robbery of the Lebanon 
Trust and Savings Bank, Lebanon, Illinois on the night of

• October 31, 1969. Individuals contacted advised they had 
no information to relate concerning possible suspects in 
this matter: .

Silver Lake Mobile Park, 
. Route 50, ■

GARY COOK, Attendant;

Lakeside Mobile Trailer Park,
O. C. JACKSON, Owner;

McClannahan Mobile Trailer Park •
Mr. JACKIE SMITH, Manager.

JPB/meh
(2)

SEARCH£D„.™a„|NDEXED...
SER1ALIZE©=^^KfI1 ED

‘ 81969
l FBI - SPR1HRFIF10

0

NW 6^^^Docld:329B97 56 Savings Bonds Begularly on the Bayroll Savings Blan



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR <41 CFR) 101-1LO

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) (P) date: 11/28/69

FROM : SA JOSEPH P. BENSON

subject: UNSUB;
Lebanon,Trust and Savings Bank
Lebanon, Illinois
10/31/69
BR

The following persons were contacted with negative 
results during a neighborhood investigation conducted by SA 
RUSSELL R. BARRON on November 1, 1969, in the vicinity of 
121 West 6th Street, which is the residence of PEARL DRESSEL, 
whose 1960 Chevrolet was stolen during the night of October 29-30 
1969, bearing 1969 Illinois license MW5044, and was used in 
the robbery of the Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank, Lebanon, 
Illinois, October 31, 1969:

At O'Fallon, Illinois

Mrs. BEN HAMM 
116 West Sixth;

Mrs. ROBERT SIMON, 
112 West Sixth;

Mrs. JACOB HERBST, 
109 West Sixth;

Mrs. MOLLIE HEIN, 
111 West Sixth;

Mrs. WILLIAM GREENE, SR., 
115A West Sixth;

MIKE A. MILEY 
115B West Sixth;

7/31^

Mrs. HENRY SCHILLING,
117 West Sixth.

^/- Springfield (91-4669) 
JPB/meh
(2)

SEARGHED„„/£.JNDEXEm 
SERlALlZE0^^:FILED.Lf 

81969

X FBI - SPRINGFIELD ■

• (

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Bayroll Savings Plan
NW Docld:3:2989756 Page 40 * * *



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
' MAY 1562 EDITION

GSA FPMR (<l CFR) 101-H.G 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum
TO : SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) (P)

from : SA JOSEPH P. BENSON

date: 11/28/69

subject: unSUB;
Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank
Lebanon, Illinois
10z/3.1/69
BR

The following persons were contacted with negative 
results by SA RUSSELL R. BARRON on November 1, 1969 during a 
neighborhood investigation in the vicinity of the abandoned 
1960 Chevrolet bearing 1969 Illinois license W5044 which 
had been used in the robbery of the Lebanon Trust and Savings 
Bank, Lebanon, Illinois on October 31, 1969:

At Lebanon, Illinois

STEPHEN TEMPIA, 
Rural Route 2;

TONY TEMPIA 
Rural Route 2;

’ DORIS TEMPIA, 
Rural Route 2;

FRANK TEMPIA, 
Rural Route 2; -

C. M. BYRD,
910 College Hill Road,

JESSIE BYRD,
908 College Hill Road,

• Lebanon, Illinois.

.2-/- Springfield (91-4669) 
JPB/meh

' O

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
NW MW^8DocM:32M9756 Page 41



SI 91-4669

Mrs. RAYMOND FRISBY 
120 North Fritz;

EDWARD LEMKE
Lebanon Hotel
205 East St. Louis Street;

V/ILLARD BABROFF
Lebanon Hotel 
.205 East St. Louis Street;

SHIRLEY MC GINNESS, Tavern operator 
100 block
West St. Louis Street*

- 2* -



OPTIONAL FORM ND. tO
MAY 1S« EDITION 
CSA FPMR <41 CFR) 101-lt.S

• UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) (P) date: 11/28/69

Erom : SA JOSEPH P. BENSON

subject: UNSUB;
Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank
Lebanon, Illinois
10/31/69 
BR

The following persons in the neighborhood of the 
bank were interviewed on 10/31/69 and advised that they could 
furnish no pertinent information concerning the bank robbery:

Mrs. MAMIE WILLARD, 
125 East St. Louis Street;

Mrs. MARCELLA IBERG 
125 East St. Louis Street;

Mrs.. .MILDRED. CANTY
125 East St. Louis Street;

RICH GESELL
125 East St. Louis Street;

PAUL LEIBER, Owner
L & E Motor Company 
117 East St. Louis Street;

Major MORTON FRIEDLANDER
U. S. Air Force 
114 North Madison;

Mrs. MORTON FRIEDLANDER 
114 North Madison;

Mr. and Mrs. ALVIN KARCH 
116 North Madison;

EARL KUNZ, Owner and Manager 
Lebanon Bowl
Madison and Center Streets;

S'- Springfield (91-4669) 
JPB/meh 
(2) . ,

searched..^..jndexed«. 
SERIALIZE^^filed 7/ 

‘ 8196^
n FBI - SPRINGFIFI.0

Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan



FD-263,(Rev. 12-19-67) . A .

'—FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION—-'
REPORTING OFFICE

-fLamifiEULQ________

OFFICE OF ORIGIN

SP3IKGFI3W

DATE

11/33/0$
INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

10/31/00 - 11/20/39
TITLE OF CASE

UMSUB;
Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank,
Lebanon, Illinois
1C?/31/m9

REPORT MADE BY

I-A «K^3rH P.

TYPED BY

noh

CHARACTER OF CASE

Bt?

Springfield airtel to the Bureau, 10/31/00;
Kpringfiold telety'P- to Indiana polis, Richmond and
Pittsburgh, 11/3/09 <I0);
Richmond taletypo to Springfield, 11/5/C9, (10);
Springfield airtel to St. Luulc, 11/5/69, (10);
Springfield airtel to uhlalwaa City, il/u/d9, (IO);
Springfield lotto? to Bureau, 1143/30;
Springfield airtel to Bureau, 11/13/09.

«» Ok

^I^STdATlVS DATA? ML

This is a joint investigation of the following 
Agents of the Springfield Division: SAs JOLBPH P. BdMSOiTs

«e A •** 
COVER PAGE

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED El NONE ACQUIT- 
TALS

CASE HAS BEEN:

PENDING OVER ONE YE AR ^YES mNO 
PENDING PROSECUTION

OVER SIX MONTHS OyES [771 NO

con via AUTO. FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES

SPECIAL. AGENT
APPROVED IN CHARGE DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
COPIES MADE:

1 ~ Bureau (91-34673)

JI" *3t* Louis ZbPY
| 2a Springfield (D1”4G99)

SEARCHED,,___ ---------------—
SERIAL1ZED.„^^Z^—

INDEXED______ ....................-

FILED__________--------------------

—

Dissemination Record of Attached Report ■W(u. 4^
Agency

Request Reed.
Date Fwd.

How Fwd.

By_________

GPO : 1968 O - 299-885

NW 68262 Docld:12M9756 Page 44



DIRECTOR, FBI (91-34673)
ATT: IDENTIFICATION DIVISION

LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION
SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4609) -P-

12/4/69

UNSUB;
Lebanon Trust & Savings Bank
Lebanon, Illinois

' 10/31/69
BR
(00: SPRINGFIELD)

Re Springfield letter dated 1.1/12/69, submitting 
a rearview mirror from the getaway car for latent finger­
print examination.

For elimination purposes concerning any finger­
prints found on the mirror, there is enclosed a set of 
fingerprints of the owner and driver, Mrs. PEARL DRESSEL, 
121 West 6th Street, O’Fallon, Illinois. Also for elimination 
purposes, any latent fingerprints found on the mirror should 
be compared with those of Mr. JOHN E. LYNCH, whose fingei'- 
prints should be on file in the Identification Division undex’ 
U. S. Air Force Serial Number 36069247. LYNCH recently 
serviced the getaway car. lie is described as:

RACE:
SEX:
DATE OF BIRTH:
PLACE OF BIRTH:
RESIDENCE:

EMPLOYMENT:

White
Male
May 12, 1923
Claryville, Missouri
647 South 19th Street, Belleville 

Illinois.
Mechanic for Western Auto Store, 

South View Shopping Center, 
O’Fallon, Illinois.

^.-Bureau (91-34673) (Enc. 1) (RM) 
2^Springfield (91-4669)
JWL:lmh

/Sun

SEARCHED.. 

SERIALIZED 

INDEXED...... 

FILED..............

NW 68262 Docld:1298»756 Page 45



RH 91-3402 
si 9^669 
HPS/bag 
1

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA HAROLD P* SETTLE:

AT ROANOKE, VIRGINIA

On November 5, 1969j FRANK G» HEGE, Manager, Eastern 
Airlines, Woodrum Field, stated the records of his office 
reflect one JERRY STAHL had booked passage by telephone, not 
leaving a telephone number at which he could be reached, for 
Flight Number 734 on November 1, 1969, one way. The flight 
was to leave Roanoke, Virgin!---', at 2:43 P.M., and arrive in 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, at 3*40 P.M., and he was traveling 
first class, URGE stated a check of the records of the 
company disclosed this ticket had been used, therefore, it 
was assumed the individual using the name of JERRY STAHL had 
actually sudo the flight to Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania. HEGE 
stated his employee, E. J. BENNETT, was on duty on November 1, 
1969, and might recall STAHL.

On November 1969^ E. BENNETT, Eastern Airlines^ 
Woodrum Field, informed ho could not recall the individual 
flying from Roanoke, Virginia, to Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, 
on November 1, 1969, on Flight Number 734, using the name of 
JERRY STAHL.

On November 5, 1969^ BETTY.WRIGHT, Agent, Air Travel 
Insurance, informed Policy Number 22399224 was 'written through 
the use of the machine at Woodrum Field. She informed a check 
of their copy of this policy disclosed it covered a flight from 
Roanoke, Virginia, to Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, on November 1, 
1969, and the name JERRY STAHL"- WAYNE E. SINIT. Th© policy was 
signed WAYHE E. SINN and the beneficiaries v.'ere designated as 
DEANNE JOE and CHRISTINE MARIE SINN, 221 East 3th Street, 
Marissa, Illinois. WRIGHT informed the individual ho.d paid 

"'$2.00 for this policy, which would grant him a $60,000.00
policy, one stauca There 
regarding this individual 
oncned on November 1. IQ60

was no lurcher inferno r:^n„c on or Ine d__  
and her office would
. therefore, she would i_i .......    ~.... J

the individual mkin‘

J i

NW 68262 Docld: 32989756 Page 46
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1502 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) da?e: 12-1-69

SAGs RICHMOND (91-3402) -RUC-

subject: UNKNOW SUBJECT;
Lebanon Trust and Savings, 
Lebanon, Illinois, 
10-31-69
BR
(00: SPRINGFIELD)

Re Springfield teletype to Indianapolis, Richmond 
and Pittsburgh dated 11-3-69.

' Enclosed herewith are nine copies of an insert 
reflecting results of investigation conducted at Roanoke, 
Virginia. .

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

(2^-Springfield (Enc. 9)^^ 
1-Richmond
HPS/bag
(3) -

SCARCt •Ia'DEXED^

jngheld

NW<M Bonds Regularly on the Bayroll Savings Plan



1-336 (Rev. 12-10-63)

Washington, D. C. 20537

of the

LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION

YOUR FILE NO. 91-4669
FBI FILE NO. 91-34673

December 16, 1969

LATENT CASE NO. xl-13660

to: SAC, Springfield

re= UNSUB.;
■ LEBRON TRUST & SAVINGS BANK

MANON, ILLINOIS 
10/31/69
BR

REFERENCE- 12/4/69
EXAMINATION REQUESTED BY: Springfield 
specimens: Elimination fingerprints of Pearl Dressel

You were advised by Latent Fingerprint 
Section report 11/21/69 that no latent prints of 
value present or developed on rearview mirror.

NW 68262 Docld:32989756 Page 48



fbi ;
Date: 12/16/69 I

I
Transmit the following in___________________ ________ _______________________________ !

(Type io pitiihicxl or code) *

VI(J AIRTEL_________________ AIRMAIL__________________'______________ ■
(Priority) ।

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------J__.

TO: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669)

FROM: • SAC, ST. LOUIS (91-4865) P
■ FV 

SUBJECT: UNSUB; • A
Lebanon Trust and
Savings Bank,
Lebanon, Illinois, 

' 10/31/69 . .
BR ’ • .
00: SI . ■

Re Springfield report of SA JOSEPH P. BENSON, 
•11/28/69. ' j

Enclosed for Springfield are two photographs of 
WILLIAM EDWARD MOUREY, FBI #327 203C.

For the information of Springfield, MOUREY has recently 
come to the attention of the St. Louis Division through his j 
close association with RUSSELL EUGENE BRIDDLE, FBI #198 3717, !
and JOHN RUSSELL BROWN, FBI #719 067B. BRIDDLE and BROWN, }
notorious Post Office burglars, have apparently utilized MOUREY ! 
as a lookout and trigger man during their Post Office burglaries. 
MOUREY was released from the U. S. Penitentiary, Leavenworth, 
Kansas,’on 4/28/69 and from that time he is believed to have 
resided in the St. Louis area under various aliases.’ St. Louis 
is in the process of gathering extensive background on 
MOUREY and it is felt he would be a good suspect in captioned 
matter due to size and.physical characteristics. As his 
activities are followed Springfield will be advised accordingly.



91-4865

Following is set forth 
of MOUREY as known to date:

the descriptive data

Name WILLIAM EDWARD MOUREY, aka 
BILL E. MOUREY .

BILL MOUREY
WILLIAM 
WILLIAM 
WILLIAM 
WILLIAM

BERNARD MOUREY
E. 
E.
ED

WALTER LEE

MOUREY 
EOSWELL 
HESS 
HESS

Race
■ Sex
DOB •
Height
Weight
Hair
Eyes 
Complexion 
Build
Teeth
Marital status 
Tattoos

Relatives

Sister

Sister

Sister

"LITTLE BILL"
White -
Male ’
8/12/40 at Rockford, Ill. 
5’5j" 
123
Black
Brovzn
Dark
Small
False
Married (unverified)
Illinois on chest; roses 

inside right forearm; 
RHODA with dagger left arm

Father and mother both 
deceased

BERNICE FRANKLIN, Farmington 
Mo.

VIRGINIA BUTTERFIELD, Los 
Angeles, Calif.

Address
Prior address

Brother 
Brother 
Spouse

MARY JO (LNU), 
Cali fornia

DAVID BOSWELL, 
MARVIN BOSWELL

Los Angeles,

Georgia 
Miami, Fla.

CAROLYN MOUREY, nee KIRBY 
9200 Nemo, Affton, Mo‘.
4300 Fairview, Apt. 5;

3612 Bayless Rd. (rear);

2

NW 68262 Docld:J298»756 Page 50



/ ■

•SL 91-4865

,Social Security Number ■.
Occupation

JFK Act 5 (g)(2)(D) ' .

Cook
Fingerprint classifica- .

■ ,/«tlon . - ' : -HS.! M 1 Ur 1 '
. . -<■. LI- U S'."

V.O fUy MOUREY is not known by this Division to'.have: ■. 
worn a mustache during time of captioned robbery.,7.'

.Springfield may want to consider the submission of MOUREY 
photograph to the Exhibit Section of the Bureau for a 

.composite photograph of him wearing a full mustache and
dark glasses as did the captioned UNSUB. . :

IN VIEW OF ©UREY'S RECORD/WHICH INCLUDES CCW
■ -FLOURISHING^-DBADCT .OD DXNGEROIJ? WEAPON, ILLEGAL POSSESSION ■ 

UF WeTIW O3TniS^lWrGING“TTREAlWn^“WF^ ..■

3



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F- B I

Date: 12/19/69

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL
(Priority)

SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669)

SAC, OKLAHOMA CITY (91-5210) -RUC-

UN SUB;’ 
Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank
Lebanon, Illinois 
10/31/69
BR ;
00: Springfield

Re Springfield airtel to Oklahoma City, 11/5/69

Enclosed are 9 copies each of two FD-302s 
reflecting interviews with DOYLE HURST on 12/16/69, at 
Sand Springs, Oklahoma, and CHARLES GREG TOMPKINS on 
12/16/69, at Tulsa, Oklahoma.

Negative attempts to locate employees at Hurst 
Drilling Company, 1125 South Maple, Sand Springs, Oklahoma, 
were made on 11/18/69, 11/26/69, and 12/9/69.

No further investigation remains within the 
Oklahoma City Division and this case is being considered 
RUC. .

/S S
0

1 - Oklahoma City 
JLH:caw
(3)

Joi— .

Approved:  Sent M Per____________ '
Special Agent in Charge

W 68262 Docld:32989756 Page 32



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
CSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101*11.0

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, SPRINGFIELD DATE: 12/19/69

O'
: SAC, LOUISVILLE (91-5243) (RUC)

V'subject:

Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank/- d • ’ '
Lebanon, Illinois
11/31/69
BR

00: SPRINGFIELD

Re Springfield airtel to the Bureau, 10/31/69.

Administrative

For the information of Springfield, no positive 
information has been developed within the Louisville 
Division through informant and major PD contacts relative 
to captioned bank robbery.

Should any information be developed, the Springfield 
Division will be advised.

UNSUB SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

(^Springfield
1-Louisville

ALL/mlh
(3)



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) date: 1/9/70

FROM :

subject:

'SAC, PITTSBURGH (91-5168)(RUC)

UNSUB;
Lebanon Trust and Savings, 
Lebanon, Ill.
10/31/69
BR
(00: SPRINGFIELD)

Re Richmond teletype dated 11/5/69; Indianapolis 
airtel to Springfield dated 11/7/69.

Extensive investigation conducted at Pittsburgh 
Airport and during week following 11/5/69, in an effort 
to identify suspect WAYNE ELMER SINN's arrival and/or 
departure at Pittsburgh, with negative results.

No other investigation remains to be-conducted 
at Pittsburgh.

Springfield 
1 - Pittsburgh

JDF/cjw 
(3)

'W

XC'ZOKCP 6^ 
^13)^

^Id-32989756 Page^sF"^' Bonds Bagularly on the Payroll Savings Plan



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1052 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) JOl-lt.S

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) date: 1/13/70

ST. LOUIS (91-4865) RUC

subject: UNSUB; 
LEBANON TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK
LEBANON, ILL. 
10/31/69 
BR .
00: SI

Re SI airtel to SL, 11/5/69.

Miss P. OLIVASTRO, Ticket Agent, Eastern 
Airlines, St. Louis, Municipal Airport on 1/9/70, 
advised that any flights departing from SL to Roanoke, 
Va., would only be possible through TWA and Eastern 
Airlines. These flights would not be direct but would 
have to go to either Louisville or Wash., D.C., to make 
appropriate connections. A switch would be necessary from 
eithei' of the above-mentioned airlines to Piedmont Airlines.

A review of the flight schedules of both airlines 
revealed that it would be impossible to take a flight 
from SL subsequent to 8:00 P.M., and be in Roanoke, Va., 
at 2:22 A.M., on the following day. She indicated that 
anything departing SL subsequent to 5:00 P.M., for 
Louisville or Washington would necessitate a lay over until 
the following morning, that is after 8:00 A.M. to get a 
flight into Roanoke. She expressed the possibility 
that a flight to Wash., D.C.,then a bus to Roanoke would 
possibly put an individual in Roanoke at 2:22.

If not ali-eady done, SI may want to consider 
that Richmond at Roanoke identify flights arriving in 
Roanoke during the late evening hours from Wash., D.C., 
dr Louisville for any information reflecting WAYNE ELMER 
SINN, aka Jerry Stahl, was a passenger.

NWfi«^[]kx:M:329WK4w^^ Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan



SAC, ST. LOUIS (’31-4865)

SAC, SPRINGFIELD (9W669) (P)

2/4/70

UNSUBj LEBANON TRUST AND 
SAVINGS BANK, LEBANON, 
ILLINOIS, 10/31/69 
.Bit

(005 SPRINGFIELD)

RE 5 SI rpt. of SA JOSEPH P. BENSON dated 11/28/69.

The following investigation v/as conducted by SA 
ROBERT C. HAINES:

AT BETHALTO, ILLINOIS

Repeated efforts to contact ROBERT BRAKEFIELD at 
113 Hampton Street, during December and January, 1970, were 
unproductive insofar as intorview of LRAKLFIDW was concerned*

On 1/30/70 inquiry at 113 Hampton disclosed that 
ROBERT BRA1SFIELD is employed at Armstrong Tire and Rubber 
Company, Kirkwood, Missouri.

LEADS ST. LOUIS DIVISION

AT KIRI^OOD, MISSOURI.:

(1) 17111 contact employment office at Armstrong Tire 
and Rubber Company to determine when ROBERT BRAKEFIELD began 
employment with that company and determine if he was employed 
daring the day of October 31, 1969.

(2) If verification of employment at Armstrong Tire 
and Rubber Company is unpx’oductivo or inconclusive, will inter­
view BRAKEFIELD at Armstrong Tire and Rubber Company concerning 
his whereabouts on the evening of 10/31/69 and obtain description 
and background data. 9/-4W-73



2/2Q/7Q

% ’ t < . •

TO -SAC. omim

, ST. LQ’JIS (91~4SD7)(P)

ringed” (io) ."
WILLLul Lb.hihD HOUBEYs aka 
Bill B* Kourey, /

■ Bill Kaurcy,' / 
William Bernard Uourey, 
Will ia^ IS ® Kourey, 
William B. Boswell, 
William 2d Hess, 
Walter Lee/Hess 
BB SUSPECT' ; . ___

Title Barked changed to reflect all known aliases of KOWBT,
For the infonsation of Cmha, KOOREY, FBI Ko. 327 203 C, 

JOHN RUSS2LL BSOWTT, FBI No. 719 067 B, and RUSS&LL BUGSIES BIUDBLE, 
FBI No. 193 3717, have during the past year operated as Post 
Office burglars out of St. Louis. BaXDDLC and DBOuN have been 
inside men, while LOUREY has reportedly acted as lookout and 
trigger nan during these burglaries® BRIDDLS and BROWN are • •
currently in custody in DasUoiues, Xowa, awaiting trail on the 
Post Office burglary in Fort Kadisoa, Iowa, over the weekend of 
11/28/69.

HOURLY was also arrested with BRIDDI/E and BROWN in 
Hannibal, Ko®, at that tim; however, K0UR2Y is currently free 
on bond. Postal Inspector DICK COLLUSI on 2/20/70, advised that 
no trial date has been, set in DesHoines for HOURBY, BROWN or 
BRIDDL2. According to COLLWJ, (iiuJ) R0SBND2RG (phonetic) is 
an attorney fren the DasHoinos area who is ^presenting the 
three abovc«aontioned individuals.

For the additional infcriaation of Omaha, MOURJHr is
currently a suspect in the robbery of the Lebanon Trust and
Savings Bank of Lebanon, Ill®, on 10/31/69.

Omaha
Springfield 

2 - St. Louis 
RAH/rar 
(5)

(91-4669)(Info)

ycfionCD AW
?/379^
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SL 91-4865

Getaway car, 1960 Chevrolet, stolen O’Fallon, Illinois the 
previous day, recovered outskirts of Lebanon, Illinois, 11­
1-69. No latents of value located on getaway car. Bank 
robber touched nothing in bank. Dark blue raincoat and jacket, 
believed worn by bank robber located approximately one quarter 
of mile from where getaway cai' abandoned.

LEADS

THE PITTSBURGH DIVISION:

AT PITTSBURGH, PENN; ’

Will at the Hotel Roosevelt determine if SINN, 
whose photographs are enclosed, was registered there as 
WAYNE MARTIN, possibly in Room 721, on 10-31-69

THE SACRAMENTO DIVISION:

AT BENICIA, CA;

Will at.586 East H Street, locate and interview 
ROBERT BRAKEFIELD concerning his whereabouts on the evening 
of 10-31-69, and obtain description, photos, and background 
data and furnish same to Springfield.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

2
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SL 91—4897 ' ' ‘ ■: ' J .. ■' ' ' X'. '

" ' . J-'\ - LMB - . 'X J'.

THS OMIU DIVISION ‘ ' s'; ,.i\X;’

AT OSS liOn^S, IOWA" ■ '

Omaha is requested to follow the-prosecution of MOHRSY" "■ 
la Dea Koines and advise St, Louis of‘trial date, etc. It is 
poluted out that prosecution jaay be under the nasas of WAhTEH ' ■•
J.rUAHKSS. - . ■. ■; ; . . . : ...



OPTIONAL FORM NO. !0
MAY !K2 EDITION

^GSAFPMR (41 CFR)

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669(P) date: 3-5-70

FROM : I /SAC, ST. LOUIS (91-4865(RUC)

subject:
Y

UNSUB; Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank, 
Lebanon, Illinois, .
10-31-69
BR

Re Springfield report of SA JOSEPH P. BENSON, 
dated 11-28-69, and Springfield letter to St. Louis, 
dated 2-4-70.

Enclosed for the Springfield Division are 8 
copies of an investigative insert reflecting investigation 
concerning ROBERT BRAKEFIELD; and 8 copies of FD-302 
reflecting interview with suspect, WAYNE EIAIER SINN.

Enclosed for the Pittsburgh 2 photographs of 
suspect, SINN, and 2 FD-302s. For additional information 
for Pittsburgh, suspect SINN escaped from the Indiana State 
Prison, Michigan City, Indiana, 10^19-69, and was subsequently 
arrested in a robbery 12-14-69, at Hannibal.

Enclosed for the Sacramento Division is one 
copy of investigative insert reflecting location of ROBERT 
BRAKEFIELD, and 2 copies of FD-302 explaining reason 
BRAKEFIELD is being considered suspect in captioned case.

• For information of Sacramento, captioned FDIC 
insured institution was robbed by a lone white male at
6:58 P.M., 10-31-69. Unsub wore dark glasses and had 
dark full mustache which covered upper lip. Amount 
obtained, $15,181.00. Loot included recorded 200 five- 
dollar bills. Witnesses advised unsub brandished a long
gun, possibly an automatic weapon, threw two pillow cases
onto desk and demanded tellers fill bags 
filled other left in bank. /

,2^. Springfield (Enc. 16)’^
2 - Pittsburgh (Enc. 4)
2 - Sacramento (Enc. 3)
1 - St. Louis
JWHtjad .
(7) ’

Only one bag

Dw:M:329W'!^|^alib1fiO Bonds Begularly on the Payroll Savings Plan



SAC, ST. LOUIS (91-4865) 1/30/70

SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) -P-

UNSUBJ
Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank, 
Lebanon, Illinois
10/31/69
BR

Res Report SA JOSEPH P. BENSON, 11/28/69 at Springfield

Chief of Police ERNEST BOVINETTE, Mascoutah, Illinois 
Police Department, has advised WAYNE ELMER SINN, possible 
suspect in this case, had been arrested at Hannibal, Missouri 
on suspicion of armed robbery in December, 1969.

Requested St. Louis, at Hannibal, Missouri, 
contact Hannibal Police Department or Sheriff’s Office to 
determine if SINN is in custody, and if so, interview him 
as to his whereabouts on the date of captioned bank robbery*

2: St. Louis (91-4865)
2,i? Springfield (91-4669)

NWB8M2
><£>

:32989756 Pa^e 61



ED-263.(Rev. 12-19-67)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
REPORTING OFFICE

SDBINmELD
OFFICE OF ORIGIN

SMNSOEXa
DATE

3/16/70

INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

11/5/00 - 3/5/70
TITLE OF CASE

UI WB;
LEBANON TBW AI®
BANK, LEBRON, ILLINOIS 
10/31/69

REPORT MADE BY

SA JCSBPN P, BI3W31

TYPED BY 

jab.

CHARACTER OF CASE

EH .

■ Report of SA JOSEPH P, BENSON at Snrixigfield dated 
11/28/60;
Oklahoma City alrtel to Springfield dated 12/9/G9;
Springfield letter to St. Louis dated 1/30/70;
Springfield letter to St, Louis dated^&/4/70;
St. Louis letter to Springfield ^ted 3/5/70. ’

ASr.HNIST.WIVE DATA

)

The period date 
referenced report in vieu

of this report precedes the 
of the fact that results of

from other offices prior to dat© of referenced report 
after dictation.

date of 
investigation 
were received

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED □ NONE ACQUIT­
TALS

CASE HAS BEEN:

PENDING OVER ONE YE AR | |YES | Ino 
PENDING PROSECUTION

OVER SIX MONTHS | IY ES ( |nO

con via auto. FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES

Notations

t\ SPECIAL AGENT
APPROVED V)/ lhJ CHARGE DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
COPIES MADE: J

1 ~ Bureau (91-34673)

2 — St. Louis (91—4865)

Springfield (91-4669)

6^^
issemination Record of Attached Report

Agency

Request Reed.

Date Fwd.

How Fwd.

By
GPO : 1068 O - 299-835

SSAPXHEO,. 

SERIALISED 

INDEXED— 

, filed—
COV^l PAGE

NW 68262 DocM:32®8W56 Page 62



AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO SAC, SPRINGFIELD (01-4669)

3/2S/7G

FROM SAC, ST. LOUIS (91-4897) (P)

SUB J: WILLIAM EDWARD MOURET, aka 
BANK BURGLARY SUSPECT

Re SL air tel to Omaha, 2/26/70

On 3/24/70 during course of a spot check at 
9200 Nemo, subject’s residence, observed in the di'iveway 
was a 1969 or 1970 dark blue Chevelle with a black vinyl 
top. This auto bore 1970 Ill. license LE9081.

THE SPRINGFIELD DIVISION

AT SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS

Determine to whom 1970 Illinois license LE9081 
is issued.

Conduct appi*opriate credit and criminal. Indices, 
and background checks. „ „

/S - Springfield 
/ 2 - St. Louis
RAH/rcs

(4)

NW 68262 DocM:32S»756 Page 63



OPTIONAL FORM HO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) date: 4/15/70

SAG, SACRAMENTO (91-1439) (P)

UNSUB; Lebanon Trust and 
Savings Bank, 
Lebanon, Illinois 
10/31/69 .
BR .
OU: Springfield

Re St. Louis letter to Springfield, 3/5/70.

' Enclosed fof Springfield are nine (9) copies
of an FD-302 reflecting interview of ROBERT CHARLES 
BRAKEFIELD at Benicia, California, on 4/7/70. ■

AT BENICIA., .CALIFORNIA "

On 4/7/70, Lt. JOHN SILVA and Det. Sgt0 PIERRE 
BIDOU, Benicia Police Department, both of whom are well 
acquainted with the criminal element existing in that 
community, advised that ROBERT CHARLES BRAKEFIELD, white 
male adult, born 2/25/26, residing at 586 East H Street, 
Benicia, was unknown to them.

On 4/8/70, BRAKEFIELD voluntarily appeared at the 
Benicia Police Department to have his photograph taken. 
Lt. SILVA advised it would take about one week to process.

LEAD:

SACRAMENTO

______________ Will, when reqdy, obtain 77 
photo of ROBERT CHARLES BRAKEFIELD from Benicia PLUand'

AT BENICIA, CALIFORNIA:
-Jg-I Ft

forward to Springfield Division

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

- Springfield (Enc. 9)V
$75/7/

2 - Sacramento v .
GJM: slm

Bonds ^^nrly on the 'Payroll Savings Plan



OMIONAL fORM HO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
G$A FPMR UI CTR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES G-, VERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669)

FROM : SAC, PITTSBURGH (91-5168)(RUC)

date: 4/22/70

UNSUB;
Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank, 
Lebanon, Ill.
.10/31/69
BR
(00: SPRINGFIELD)

Re St. Louis letter to Springfield dated 3/5/70.

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
JOHN D. FUSELIER at Pittsburgh on 4/10/70 :

Mrs. ALTA M. SMITH, Auditor, Roosevelt Hotel, 
Pittsburgh, reviewed hex' guest records fox- the period 
10/69 and 11/69. These records are filed alphabetically 
by guests with one group for each month. A review of 
those records failed to disclose any information regarding 
suspect WAYNE ELMER 2 SINN ox- the alias WAYNE MARTIN as having 
stayed at the hotel on 10/31/69. Two registrations of 
possible interest were located as follows ;

Registration in name of CURTIS C. MARTIN, 652 
East 113th St., Cleveland, Ohio, initially registered in 
room 741, but changed to room 1118 , 10/28/69, stayed one 
day and had no luggage. .

Registration in name of JACK MARTIN, 7501 West 
Washington St., Indianapolis, Ind. Employer indicated to 
be either Midland or Inland Construction Corp. He registered 
in on 10/21/69, and out on 10/25/69.

Springfield
St. Louis (91-4865)

1 - Pittsburgh

JDF/cjw 
(4)

• i

’ ■ IS
L .1— ------------ ,------------ .------------ ------------

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Bay roll Savings Plan 
Page 65



SAC, CHICAGO

SAC, SPRINGEIEW (01-4669) - P ~

4/30/70

WILLIAM EDWARD KOUEEY, aka 
BANS BURGLARY SUSPECT

Rs St. Louis airtel to Springfield dated 3/25/70, 
copy of which is enclosed for Chicago*

The following investigation was conducted by 
IC JOSEPH »e HAHHXTT:

' Hr* GARRY HICHKAN, Supervisor, Auto Registration 
Section, Secretai’y of State, Springfield, Illinois, 
telephonically advised on d/60/70 that 1070 Illinois license 
LE-C031 was issued 2/7/70 to BRYAH F„ BOAS, 440 Stevens . 
Drive, Addison, Illinois, for a 1EC9 Chevrolet Sport Coupe, 
VXN 3 30379H455255, driver’s or ehnuifeurSs license No. 11200- 
05G4 4353, which v:euld reflect a year o£ birth of 1344 and 
a Social Security >7352-36-50581

Chicago conduct appropriate credit and criminal, 
indices and background chocks regarding above-iaentioned 
individual, requested in rcairtel*



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION
OSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
SAC, SJRINGFIELD (91-4669)

SAC, SACRAMENTO (91-1439) (RUC)

UNSUB; Lebanon Trust and
Savings Bank,
Lebanon, Illinois
10/31/69
BR .
00: Springfield

date: 5/5/70

Re Sacramento letter to Springfield, 4/15/70o

Enclosed for Springfield are two (2) photos of 
ROBERT CHARLES BRAKEFIELD, made available by MARGARET 
GOODWIN, Benicia, California Police Department, on 5/1/70

XtydWP •

1

(ip- Springfield (Enc0
1 - Sacramento 
GJM:slm ’ □
(3) >

"Pl sin
NW Docld:3298975^, Pagp ,

_ _ O7ZT -* / .1 k p(tihsivw rm th*



5-18-70

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO: ' SAC, CHICAGO ' ■’ ' '

FROM: SAC, ST. LOUIS (91-4897) C ‘ J

SUBJECT: WILLIAM EDWARD MOURET, aka;
BB SUSPECT •' ; ' ' * ■ *

■ ’■ * Re SL airtel to SI, dated 3/25/70
SI letter to CG, dated 4/30/70 
SI report of SA JOSEPH P. BENSON, dated 

3/16/70, captioned “UNSUB, Lebanon Trust and Savings,Bank, 
Lebanon, Ill., 10/31/69” .

For the information of receiving offices, subject 
MOURET on 3/27/70, was sentenced by USDC Judge ROY L. 
STEPHENSON, Southern District of Iowa, Des Moines, Iowa, 
after having been found guilty in USDC for violation of 
Title 18, USC, Sections 2115, 1361, and 371. MOUSEY was 
sentenced for a period of imprisonment of 10 years, and shall 
be eligible for parole as the Board of Parole deterraces 
under Title 18, Section 4208 (a) (2), count number three. 
On count number two, defendant was sentenced to 5 years to 
run concurrently with sentence under count number three. 
On count one, he was sentenced to 5 years imprisonment. This 
sentence was to run consecutively with the sentence received 
under count number three. No fines or costs were assessed.

The above sentence v/as received in connection 
with the Post Office burglary committed at Ft. Madison, 
Iowa, on 11/28/69. Co-defendants JOHN RUSSELL BROUN and 
RUSSELL EUGENE BRIDDLE were also found guilty and sentenced

2 - Chicago
CQ- Snringfield (91-4669) 

2 - St. Louis ( 1-91-4897) 
■ (1 — 91-4865)

RAH:prk 
(5)

J
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SL 91-4897

in USDC on 3/27/70 and they received sentences identical 
with those of subject HOUBEY.

Investigation at St. Louis has determined that 
MOUSEY vacated his residence at 9200 Ueno, St. Louis 
County, Ho., somotiiae during early March, 1970. In view 
of this, the auto moutioaed in rc St, Louis aortal and 
re Springfield letter would appear to have no connection 
with captimed investigation. • ’

For the information of Sxrringfield, St. Louis 
has not available a source which would pinpoint the 
Y/hereabouts of MOUSEY on 10/31/G9. ■

In. view of the sentencing of MOUSEY, and 
his current incarceration, St. Louis is discontinuing . 
its investigation into MOUKEY's activities, and is closing 
captioned file, and Chicago and Springfield can -
discontinue investigation into the above-mentioned 
automobile. '

NWfiaaK. .OwelcljWWH. Page C9



SAC, ST. LOUIS (91-4897) 6/19/70

SAC, CHICAGO (91-7564) (RUC)

WILLIAM EDWARD MOUREY, aka . - . ,
BB SUSPECT 

.... ___

Re St. Louis airtel to Chicago, 5/18/70; and 
Springfield letter to Chicago, 4/30/70.

On May 27, 1970, the indices of the Addison. 
Police Department, Addison, Illinois, were searched in 
the name of BRYAN MOAK by MARILYN GENTHNER who advised 
that on January 20, 1969, Addison Police Department 
Number 24912, a BRYAN MOAK, who resides at 440 Stevens 
Drive, Apartment 106, Addison, Illinois, filed a complaint 
regarding the mutilation of United States mail. This 
incident was not investigated and the file contains no 
additional £>ertinent information.

On June 17, 1970, the indices of the Du Page 
County Credit Bureau, Wheaton, Illinois, were searched 
in the name of BRYAN MOAK per RICHARD JENSEN, manager, 
who advised that his office has maintained a file since 
December 9, 1968, regarding BRYAN F. MOAK and his wife, 
KATHLEEN, who reside at 440 Stevens Drive, Addison, 
Illinois.

The last inquiry regarding MOAK was made 
March 3, 1970, by the Credit Bureau of St. Louis. The 
record indicates that MOAK is currently employed by the 
General Gasket Company (ho address indicated), and was 
formerly employed by Grayhill Manufacturing (no address 
indicated), and Chamberlain Manufacturing (no address 
indicated). According to the record, KATHLEEN MOAK has 
been employed by Precision Steel,(no address given). 
JENSEN advised that the file contains no additional per­
tinent information.

2 - St. Louis
(P- Springfield (91-4669) 
1 - Chicago 
WET/dmg
<4> .

^13^ 
/

NW 68262 Oocld:32989756 Page 70 _ _______ —
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££b2SMRev. 12-19-67)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

REFERENCE:

REPORTING OFFICE

SPRINGFIELD
OFFICE OF ORIGIN

SPRINGFIELD
DATE

7/1/70
INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

4/7 - 6/29/70
TITLE OF CASE

UNSUB;
Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank,
Lebanon, Illinois
10/31/69

REPORT MADE BY

SA JOSEPH P. BENSON

TYPED BY

vh

CHARACTER OF CASE

BR

Report of SA JOSEPH P. BENSON at Springfield dated 3/16/70, 
Pittsburgh letter to Springfield da^ed 4/22/70 interoffice, 
Sacramento letter to Springfield dotted 4/15/70 interoffice, 
Sacramento letter to Springfield/aated 5/5/70 interoffice, 
St. Louis airtel to Chicago dated 5/18/70 interoffice.

ZV ■
LEADS: SPRINGFIBiaTDI VISIOH ' ’

AT LEBANON, ILLINOIS

Will maintain contact with bank officials and law 
enforcement agencies to determine identities of possible 
suspects in this matter.

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOV/

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED g~l NONE ACQUIT­
TALS

CASE HAS BEEN:

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR I lYES [XInQ 
PENDING PROSECUTION

OVER SIX MON THS | | YES lylNO

CON VIC AUTO. FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES

*

APPROVED IN CHARGE

COPIES MADE:

K- Bureau (91-34673) 
Springfield (91-4669) S2\?.CHED......... ./2.------

StRIALIZED.X^^---------

INDEXED............ ---------------------

FILED_____ —

NotationsDissemination Record of Attached Report
Agency

Request Reed.

Date Fwd.

How Fwd.

By
NW 68262 Docld:3298975b~ Page 7 T GPO : 1968 O - 289-885



1 ^-55 W

FEDERAL BUnEAU Or INYESTiGZ/fiOH 
1^/

n 'July 10, 1970

CLINTON ALLEN BEALiLET, 13 Couth Stanley Road, Cottage 
Hills, Illinois was interviewed concerning his possible involve­
ment in burglaries which occurred in the Alton, Illinois area. 
Prior to interview, BRAMLBT was furnished a waiver of rights form 
which ■ he read, stated he understood, and then signed.

BRAhiLET stated that he had worked for McDonnell-Douglas 
Aircraft for approximately 11 years as a sheet metal worker, and 
that he had worked on the first shift, that is the day shift 
during this period. He advised that in the Fall of 1969, that 
he, in the company of ROBERT LEE COURTOISE and GEORGE ROTHYZEILER, 
both former employees of LIcDcnnell-Douglas, had gone to Tallahassee 
Florida area on a restaurant.venture and had attempted to open 
a restaurant known as the Fountains Restaurant. BRAMLET stated 
that he had contributed $1500 of his money for this restaurant, 
and that he believed ROTHYZEILER had contribued a substantial 
amount of money from EOTHWEILER’s retirement money which he 
obtained from retirement at McDonnell-Douglas. BRAMLET stated 
that although he had known COURTOISE for approximately 15 years, 
that he had only known NOTHWEILER approximately six months prior 
to going to Florida. BRAMLET stated that inasmuch as the restau­
rant ' venture was unsuccessful, that he had returned to the 
Cottage Hills, Illinois area and has been engaged in the con­
struction of private homes since his return.

BRAMLET stated that he had lived in the Alton, Illinois 
area for most of his life, and that he was familiar with the area 
of Bunker Hill, Illinois as well as the Alton, Illinois area, 
but he denied any knowledge of or participation in the robberies 
of the First National Bank of Bunker.-.Hill, Illinois, the Bank 
of Alton, Alton, Illinois, nor of the robbery of the Godfrey 
State Bank, Godfrey, Illinois.

BRAMLET advised that he had been arrested only once, 
and that was in the company of ROBERT CCURTOISE, when both 
had stolen a farm tractor in 1968 in the Bethalto, Illinois 
area, .but served no time for this theft.

BRALiLET advised that be had borrowed $13,000 to 
build his house at 13 South Stanley Drive, and that he was 
attempting to build another house in the Cottage Hills area

On.
7/6/70 Cottage Hills, Illin

,ct

DONALDSON /vh
by__________________________________________________________

J 
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of th a FBI. h_i 

h end its contents ore not to be distributed outsido your agency.

SEARCHED. 
K^LIZED

tho prpc=fty.*( th; PS! and is to your osonoy:... A'1- y J

—dicisted| ,

NW 68262' Dodd:329897 56 Page 72



^2 (Rov. 4-15-64)

W W . .11 > V

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

July 8, 1970
Dote-------------------------------------- ■———

1
ROBERT LEE COURTOISE, residing 210 Cooper Street, 

East Alton, Illinois, was interviewed at the offloos of the 
L. A. Barton Construction Company, Alton, Illinois., At the 
outset of the interview COuRTOISE was advised that this was 
in regards to his activity and possible involvemont in bank 
robberies in the Alton, Illinois area. Prior to interview, 
COURTOISE was furnished a waiver of rights form, which he 
read, stated he understood, and then signed. C0U31T0ISE 
furnished the following iniormutioii;

COURTOISE advised that he had been working for 
approximately 5-6 years at McDounell-Douglas Aircraft 
Company, St. Louis, Missouri, as a fiberglass worker and 
that in the Pall of 1969, he, in the company of CLINTON 
BRAMLET, had gone to the Tallahasse, Florida area with 
a former supervisor at McDonnell-Douglas Aircraft, GEORGE 
RQTHWEILER, and that he had performed numerous odd jobs for 
NOTHWEILER as they were attempting a restaurant venture and 
the restaurant was known as the Fountains Restaurant in 
Tallahasse. He advised that at the first part of the year, 
1970, that he had returned to the Alton, Illinois area and 
had been working for the L.. A. BARTON Construction Company 
and part of the time had worked at a Deep Rock service station, 
and later reas employed for a brief period of time at a Moto 
Service station in Alton, Illinois..

COURTOXSE related that he had lived in the Alton, 
Illinois area most of his life and was familiar with the 
areas around Bunker Hill, Illinois, but he specifically 
denied any knowledge of or participation in the bank 
robberies of the First National Bank of Bunker Hill, Bunker 
Hill, Illinois, or the Godfrey State Bank, Godfrey, Illinois.

*•—- - — C§UiT?Q£SEi related that he had only one serious
incident with the law, that being id’Bethalto,-Illinois in 
1968 when he, in the company of CLINTON BRAttLET had been 
arrested for the theft of a farm tractor, but he did not 
serve any time for this arrest.

FBI—SPRINGFIELD
SAS JEROLD W. DONALDSON & GERALD J, DAIGLE 

by------------------------------ JB©/vh------ -------------------------------------- Dote di
This document contoins neither recommendations nor conclusions of tho FBI. It is tha property of tho FBI ond is loancd/to ^oufQgency; 
It ond Its contents oro not to bo distributed outside your agency. / \VZ\_aZ-----—



SI 91-3922 -
r*

and then offer it for sale,

The follo’wing description of CLINTON ALLEN BRAMLET 
was obtained through observation and interview:

Name: 
Race: 
Sex: 
DOB: 
POB:
Ht:
Wt:

Education;

CLINTON ALLEN BRAMLET 
White 
Male 
11/16/37
Alton, Illinois 
5’8" 
125 
Slender 
Brown 
Brown
No scars, marks or tattoes
Graduated 1959, Bethalto High School 
Bethalto, Illinois

Military Service: None .
Marital status; Married; wife, BARBARA PRESTON

BRAMLET, children; son, MARK, age 12

BRAMLET advised that neither he nor COURTOISE had 
anjr association with armed robbers, nor criminal associates.

1 NW 68262 Oocld:32989756 Page 74



FD-263.(Rev. 12-19-67)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

mpb

REPORTING OFFICE

SPRINGFIELD

OFFICE OF ORIGIN

SPRINGFIELD

DATE

8/31/70

INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

7/2/70 - 8/27/70
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE SY TYPED BY

CHARACTER OF CASE

SA JOSEPH P. BENSON
UNKNOWN SUBJECT;
Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank, 
Lebanon, Illinois
October 31, 1969 BANK ROBBERY

REFERENCES

Springfield report of A JOSEPH P. BENSON 7/1/70

LEADS:

SPRINGFIELD DIVISION j

At Lebanon, Illinois

Will maintain contact with bank officials and law 
enforcement agencies to determine identities of possible suspects 
in this matter.

Will exhibit photographs of any possible suspects developed 
to bank employees.:..:

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED
CON VIG AUTO- FUG. FINES savings RECOVERIES

A/

ACQUIT-I CASE HAS BEEN: 
TALS I

PENDING PROSECUTION 
OVER SIX MONTHS

APPROVED
SPECIAL AGENT 

IN CHARGE DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

COPIES MADE;

1 - Bureau (91’

Springfield (91-4669)

Z/3/&

IC O

SDissemination Record of Attached Report
Agency

Request Reed.

Date Fwd.

low Fwd.
•

SEARCHED

INDEXED.

- A* - 
COVER PAGE

GPO : 1968 O - 299-885



SI 81-3922

COURTOISE advised that he owns a 20 gauge shotgun, 
and a 32 caliber pistol, which he got at a service station, 
hut he has never owned a semi-automatic rifle and he further 
denied any knowledge of or participation in bank robberies, 
specifically, th® hank robbery which occurred on October 31, 
1969 at the Lebanon Bank and Trust Company. Lebanon, Illinoiso

COURTQISB related that he had known CLIUTOS BRAMLET 
for approximately 14 — 15 years, adding that both had attended 
the same high school in the Bethalto, Illinois area.

COURTOISE further advised that h® did not know of 
GEORGE RQTHVEILlR^s present location, and that he presently 
was driving a 1962 Oldsmobile convertible, blue in color, with 
white cloth top, and before that he had driven a 1967 Pontiac 
Bonneville, gold with black vinyl top and at one time he 
frequented the Acne Bowling Alley on Illinois Route 67, located 
in the Godfrey, Illinois sea, but had not boon there recently.

The following' description of COURT OISE was obtained 
through observation and interview:

Hamer ROBERT LEE CODRTOXSE
Race: TMite
Sex: Male
DOB: . 1/30/40
BOB: Richwoods, Missouri
Ht: 5’3”
Wt: 125
Hair; Brown
Eyes: Brown
Scars: One-inch scar on chin
Education: 10th grade, Bethalto High School
military Service : Hone
Draft Status: Draft exempt
Marital status: Married, wife, DCCETA WILLIAMS

COURTOISE; three children.
ages 3, 5 and 7.



SAC (91-4669) (P) 10/30/70

SA JOSEPH P. BENSON

8/31/70

UNSUBS;
LEBANON TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK,
LEBANON, ILLINOIS
10/^1/69
BR

Re Report of SA JOSEPH P. BILSON at Springfield dated

On 10/15/70, SA JEROLD W. DONALDSON exhibited photo­
graphs to employees at captioned bank without effecting an 
identification. Employees advised that they had no new 
information regarding captioned bank robbery.

On 9/15/70 and on 10/26/70, JOSEPH RODRIGUEZ, Chief
Deputy, St. Clair County Sheriff's Office, advised SA JOSEPH 
P. BENSON that the Sheriff's Office had developed no suspects 
in this matter.

2/- Springfield (91-4669) 
JPB/vh



FD-263.(Rev. 12-19-67)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION\
REPORTING OFFICE

SPRINGFIELD

OFFICE OF ORIGIN

SPRINGFIELD

DATE

11/25/70
INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

9/15/70 - 11/9/70
TITLE OF CASE

UNKNOWN SUBJECT;
Lebanon Trust and Savings Banks
Lebanon, Illinois
October 31„ 1969

REPORT MADE BY

SA JOSEPH P. BENSON

TYPED BY

jac
CHARACTER OF CASE

BE ' •

REFBRWNCE: Springfield report of SA JOSEPH p. BENSON9 8/31/70.

-P­

LEADS: ' 
csmnaraavQoa*

SPRINGFI^ DIVISION ,

. Lebanons Illinois

Will maintain contact with bank officials and law 
enf.orceiae.nt agencies to determine identities of possible 
suspects in this-matter.

' Will exhibit photographs of any possible suspects
developed to bank employees.

c^V**** GPO . 196S Q _ 299-885

COVER PAGE

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED (3 NONE ACQUIT­
TALS

CASE HAS BEEN:

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR OYES I INO 

PENDING PROSECUTION
OVER SIX MONTHS gOYES [gNO

CON VIC AU TO- FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES

-

K SPECIAL AGENT
APPROVED IN CHARGE DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

COPIES MADE:

1 - Bureau (91-34673)

Springfield (91-4669) SEARCHED.....
SERIALIZED-Z^/:......-­

indexed.__
FILED

4^
-

Dissemination Record (qTAttached Report Notations
FC 1'?- 0-1

DrT-
Agency

Request Reed.
Date Fwd.

How Fwd.

By



SAC (91-4902) (P) 12/14/70

SA JOSEPH Fo GIGLIO

BOBBY PAY KC CUTCHEON: 
Second National Bank, 
New Circle Road Brandi, 
285 New Circle Road, 
Lexington, Kentucky, 
5/1/70
BR ■

00: Louisville x '

Re Louisville letter to Director 11/23/70.

■Captioned suspect has admitted to four bank robberies 
in Alabama and Kentucky* His description and &0 suggest that 
his photograph should be shown to witnesses at Lebanon.
Trust and Savings Bank, Lebanon, Illinois,,

LEADS: SPRINGFIELD DIVISION '

AT LEBANON, ILLINOIS ’ ' .

Will conduct investigation as set forth above. ■

W DANGEROUS. .

JFG/rakl 
(3) ____

NW 68262 Docld:32989756 Page 79



F'D-263 (Rev. 12-19-67)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
REPORTING OFFICE

SPRINGFIELD
OFFICE OF ORIGIN

SPRINGFIELD
DATE

1/28/71
INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

12/17/70 - 1/22/71
TITLE OF CASE

UNKNOWN SUBJECT; Lebanon 
Trust and Savings Bank, 
Lebanon, Illinois, 
October 31, 1969

REPORT MADE BY

SA JOSEPH P. BBSQU
TYPED BY

BLH
CHARACTER OF CASE

BANK ROBBERY

REFERENCE Rpt. of SA JOSEPH P. 
Springfield.

BENSON dated 11/25/70 at

LEAD SPRINGFIELD DIVISION

AT LEBANON, ILLINOIS:

Will maintain contact with bank officials and law enforcement 
agencies to determine identities of possible suspects in this matter.

Will exhibit photographs of any possible suspects developed 
to bank employe®.

APPROVED

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED □ NONE ACQUIT­
TALS

CASE HAS BEEN:

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR I IY ES I Ino 
PENDING PROSECUTION

OVER SIX MONTHS | I YES I |NO

con via auto. FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES

COPIES MADE:

1 - Bureau (91-34673)

SPECIAL AGENT 
IN CH ARGE DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

Springfield (91-4669
SEARCHED________
SERIALIZED.,..^^.^

INDEXED............... J___ .

—

H L ED ___

-

NotationsDissemination Record of Attached Report
Agency

Request Reed.
Date Fwd.

How Fwd,
By

A*
COVER PAGE

GPO : 1968 O - 299-885

NW 68262 Docld:3a»« Page 10



Ji., •' ■

: ‘ ; ” , / ’ • ’ . ~ : ’ -. • . •• •'. ? ■ ■ , 1 5 ' . - ,; .« ' .-■ ; -. 'N.. -I'r ••. ■ • • ■ •■■■ •"

\ .V ;:■ sa ■ jcsehi p. bensqt (p> v ;<; ■ . r;\ -,■

■■ - -■■' ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ v' contained -. '
" ■ - ' ; HEREIN IS.UNCLASSIFIED

rBfsUsLra
" 'Qa 2/£?/71 JAMK3 POE,, who is incarcerated at the" .' . ■ ..
111 iaci® State Iwitentiary, Meaard Branchy Illinois, ...
css. Interviewed by the writer. PGE was inter-t lewd. bscauS® -of .... 
the fact h© lias furnisned io forisat .Ida to Agents ox this Burovs 
in th© past after ba lag. arrested. oa local charges.. . .. ..

" ' POE 'advlead that'be is separated tros Ms wife,-'SIAJiE
PGS. Eo advised that she is prefeently rsnaiag with her brother, 
llICHARU EAH&gil, Rad a follow, froa Sea tacky. .Me stated they have, 
boea steallag state .aid cheeks, and cashing-..thesa In Illinois s»d... ;. 
possibly Kissouris ; . ' '’.

■ ; ■ ..JW .adOswrthAt JMABi BMs-.
fclXes Meatucty, have bees steaiiag ires freight, cars in th® 
area of Mitchell, llliaols, Ee stated ^the; thefts are-fros the 
area of Horses hoe Bah© .aenygate to GraMte City Steel sportsman^.- 
area, Ho advised-Eliey .We baow replacing seals on freight cars 
$fter they htiv© ferckea th® seals and checked- the. freight car to 
detersaiae' what sjerchandise- Is coMMaed there in, ' ha advised that 
the seals that, they .used are being obtained fro?a a railroad 
■transfer terminal on Bonte 111« Jte advised that & trailer 1$ ^see 
.for the office--aad is usually not Iccksd. .POE stated ho 
for a certainty this is whore the seals ars- obtained by His '$Hq 
snei her acccuplices Mcauso he Ms stoles-them froxs there- 
In the past. ' . ' . ‘'■ ... .. ■ ■

< ' ’ . ' ' ' ; FC® advised that TBOSAS FI4UGHBH or FI.GYBR' (ph) fres® 
tM.Hadison-iGranitG City, Illinois ares was casUiag easMsr’s 
cheeks froa the First MatlGaal. Bans of Csraaois about one year ago. 
sod indicated that no individual by the aafss bad '
bean convicted in uslshoan on Federal chnrgafe la regard to this
saaa group of cheeks which FLAUGHSK »as cashing, lie advised that 
FIAUCHEH is also associated with his wife. DIANE

;Fm. a. Iso advised that- Tift MW aadFLA
cars. la Missouri aud transport Ang .tMs to Ill la

/'’& A -Spring!
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cars in rillMais and trassport lag. thea to Missouri.; He stated ■" ■
that this iaformtlob goes back possibly about two years because- 
tlie cars- th^y we stealing were Ivvv models or older end they '■ 
•Ker© replacing' ths Riser ia i pl»tes v«i the cars lor serial' plates 
they obtained by buying jusk nod transferring th® serial' .. 
plates to cars they hsd stolen. ■ ' ;

advised.-that ha has jswuss aequa lata aces oith . . 
individuals comprising burglary ring' in th® St. Louis#. Missouri/ ■ 
area., InfosaaMw.Jh;sr
"by the group. He advised. that be ws.s well acquainted with MA&VX& 
LYWOOD EYE and JAM LWW hC .MLK. II© «i«vlsed that SUXxB W 
la the penitentiary ®ith- him at Jefferson City,. Missouri. Ke 
stated that both iiTE and MC BRII® and ether berglarors-in th® * 
prea wre wrkiag largely under the direction of EAT ALARUM, < • 
live® presently io St. Louis, Missouri, and was. editor of ths . ■ 
prison ne^paper at Moberly, Missouri. 52© advised that A.DAMSGK . ■ 
karulle© dope, is iavolvod la prostitution sub other illegal . -
activities, and 'controls MC SKIM and others by theis with ■
narcotics. . ■ „>

.. stated tiaafc APAM20N dealt ^ith T£KB¥. (EMU} / a Sfegro
aarcotics pasher, who ^as killed in St. Louis, rseverhl-^>atl® - "' 

—ag^. i$au'% • ■■ . ■^•/.

P£jg sdvisetf that AGASSI tried to up BAT EVAMS/ - 
a. burglar who is presently incsreerated at tfes Menard branch at 
one iiMJ. WAMS is a ssnfaer of a family Involved la burglaries ; 
la the St. Louis, Missouri, and llliaois area.■. PGS also'advised : 
that SILL PGLXTB (ph) aod ViLLXS WIMSLiWwi© associates

,. as was EYE and £iC / ■' . ■■ •/ . • '

It is to be noted that ADAMBCiH is tiugngeO in a ■ print lug 
busioess is St. So^sa, Missouriff aaa iuformtiou has . been T^a&iv&d 
in H2& p£.st 'that AliAMSON has baon involved la th© haadiing of 
counterfeit securities. . • \ ■ J ../': ' '. •,

P0S; inters'regarding his ledge ©f"various 
beak robberies- and hunk mtrrjlnriea, fscludlag ths .burglaries of 
ths Ww-Athen Seviags sod Lea a Association, How Athens, Illinois,.' 
4/lC«-13/7vj end the robbery of th© Lebssoa Trust sad Savings Bank, 
Lebanon, Illinois-, AG/ul/viJ. Ha advised that be had specific . - 
iafomatloir regarding: any bwrgl^fi^ er Mals, robberies la 
the



FD-26> {Riv. 12-19-67)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
REPORTING OFFICE

Snrinp-field

OFFICE OF ORIGIN

Spp ing£ i 61 d

DATE

3-30-71

INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

2/9 - 3/16/71
TITLE OF CASE

UNKNOWN SUBJECT;
Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank,
Lebanon, Illinois, 
October 31, 1969

REPORT MADE BY

SA JOSEPH P. BENSON
TYPED BY

Mts
CHARACTER OF CASE

BANK ROBBERY

REFERENCE: Report of SA JOSEPH P* BENSONZSpringfield, 1-28-71.

« P «

LEADS: SPRING-FIELD DIVISION

At Lebanon, Illinois

Will maintain contact with bank officials and law 
enforcement agencies to develop identities of pos­
sible suspects in this Matter.

Will exhibit photographs of any possible suspects 
developed to bank employees.

A
COVER PAGE

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED □ NONE ACQUIT- 
TALS

CASE HAS BEEN:

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR I |YES I INO 

PENDING PROSECUTION
OVER SIX MONTHS | | Y ES 1 INO

CON VIC. AUTO. FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES

| SPECIAL AGENT
APPROVED '/X IN CHARGE DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
COPIES MADE: / /

/

1 - Bureau (91“3h-673)

4 Springfield (91^

SEARCHED............................_

SERIALIZED.......  

indexed........, ........_
FILED._______

—

-

Dissemination Recorcrof Attached Report Notations
Agency

Request Reed.
Date Fwd.

How Fwd.

By
U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 5 1970 0-375-134

NW 68862 DocW:329897-» Page 83



H)-2K3 (Rev. 3-8-67)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

DATE 5/18/7' 5/5/71

TITLE OF CASE

UN KNOW SUBJECT;
Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank,
Lebanon, Illinois
October 31, 1969

REPORT MADE BY
SA JOSEPH P

CHARACTER OF CASE

vh

REFERENCE:

BR

Will locate and interview RICKEY HUSKEY to determine 
whether he can be considered a logical suspect in this matter.

AT LEBANON, ILLINOIS

Will exhibit photographs of any possible suspects 
developed to bank employees.

CON VIC. AUTO.

APPROVED

COPIES MADE:

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED
FUG. FINES SAVINGS

1 - Bureau (91-34673)

Springfield (91-4669)

A

x

RECOVERIES
ACQUIT­

TALS

SPECIAL AGENT 
IN CHARGE

CASE HAS BEEN:

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

SEARCHED.. 

SERIALIZED. 

INDEXED...... 

WD^^t.

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR | | Y ES | |NO
PENDING PROSECUTION

OVER SIX MONTHS | | YES | |NO

NotationsDisseminati Record of Attached Report
Agency

Request Reed.
Date Fwd.

How Fwd.
By >

* U.S. COVERHMEKT FRlimUG OFFICE : 1367 0-273-377

NW 68262 Docld:32989756 Page 84



OPTIONAL FORM NO. W 
MAY I EDITION 
CSA FPMR (« CFR) lOMLt

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
T0 : SAC (91-4669)

FR0M : SA JOSEPH P. BENSON

date: 7/29/71

subject: UNSUB; -
Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank,
Lebanon, Illinois 
10/31/69
BR

Re Springfield report of SA JOSEPH P. BENSON 
dated 5/18/71.

Contact with area lav/ enforcement agencies since 
date of referenced report and contact with DON GENTSCH, 
Illinois State penitentiary, Menard Branch, Chester, 
Illinois, on 7/16/71, have developed no information concerning 
any further possible suspects in this matter.

Attempts to locate RICKEY HUSKEY to date have been 
negative. .

On 7/27/71 Mrs. LORETTA HENNESSEY, 15 Santa Barbara 
Lane, East St. Louis, Illinois, mother of HUSKEY, advised that 
she does not know his current address. She stated, however, 
that his telephone number is 618-235-3843. She advised he is 
attending school in St. Louis, Missouri.

LEAD: SPRINGFIELD DIVISION

AT BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS ______

Will locate and interview RICKEY HUSKEY, telephone 
number 235-3843. '

UNSUB SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS.



SAC (31-5367) (P) 8/25/71

SA JOSEPH 1?. GIGLIO

Suit BO'.i-; ax(G ; -
BILL COITATIISY; . •
JXT: lUVll-LE; . ’■
RED BGIIAJS ' -
Bit SUSPECTS . ..

00 i SpringTield • . '

. Re St* Louis letter to Springfield dated 7/12/71,

Review of the information contained in referenced 
letter reflects possibility that RED EOtTLSS night possibly 
he good suspect in the robbery of the Lebanon Trust and 
Savings Rank, Lebanon, Illinois (SI 91-4669), which was 
robbed on 10/31/09.

Since this individual, the bank robber, and the 
other individuals mentioned in referenced letter, are all 
issuing in or near Belleville, Illinois X’osidcnt Agency 
territory, it is recommended that this matter be reassigned 
to SA JOSEPH P. BENSOH to whom the Lebanon bank robbery was 
assigned, . ’

s) Springfield (2 - 91-5367) 
(5?"’

JFG/mkl
(3>^Xc-----_ ■

SKRCHED—^^fJFSED
SOllZED-^Z—FItEO-^iSl

A,lG'-^l°71 ' I
FC!—SPRINGFIELD*

KSSSRsaKatfJKtKra^w>*«>ewwicA<«SMM«nMM>*l»«A*4n9aM*|

NW 68262 Docld:1298»756 Page 86 -



FD-263 (Rev. 12-19-67) M

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
REPORTING OFFICE

SPRINGPIBLD
OFFICE OF ORIGIN

SPRINGFIELD
DATE

8/30/71
INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

7/16/71 - 8/26/71
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY

UNKNOT SUBJECT;
Lebanon Trust and Savings
Bank,
Lebanons Illinois
October 31, 1969

__SA_ JOSEPH P- RWSON 
CHARACTER OF CASE

LKADS: SPRINGFIBLD DIVISION
VinuioHWnWK tr~rTr.~ T~iT ;—i 1—:.n it r-r —  r t~ —~t ijultt
AT LEBANON, ILLINOIS

Will exhibit photographs of any possible suspects 
developed to bank employees.

Will maintain contact with local law enforcement 
agencies for identities of any possible suspects «,

NW 68262 Docld:1298»756 Page 87

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED □ NONE ACQUIT­
TALS

-........... .. .......
CASE H AS BEEN:

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR QyES | |NO 
PENDING PROSECUTION

OVER SIX MONTHS | I YES I INO

CON VIG AUTO. FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES

V\/ SPECIAL AGENT
APPROVED 1N CHARGE DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES"BELOW ’
COPIES MADE: ___ A

1 Bureau (91-34673)

(W- Springfield (91-4669) 
—

/ /if 3 i

/Ml

^7
SEARCHED_______7.. _____ _

SERIALIZED......

INDEXED............ .............

FILED_________

Dissemination Record of Attached Report . Notations
Agency

Request Reed.

Date Fwd.

How Fwd.

By
« U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1970 0-375-139

hover p&ny



SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-5367) -P- 10/27/71

SA JOSEPH Pe BENSON

BILL DOWNING; .
BILL COURTNEY;
JILI NEVILLE;
RED BOWLES
BR SUSPECTS . .

CO: SPRINGFIELD .
• -

Re memo of SA JOSEPH P. BENSON, 9/30/71.

Investigation has determined that the BILL COURTNEY 
referred to in title is probably WILLIAM GENE COATNEY.
Records of the Alton, Illinois PD reflect that WILLIAM GENE 
COATNEY, FBI #8756373 is a white male. Lorn 12/30/42, Alton, 
Illinois, 5*11", 109 pounds., black hair, blue eyes, complexion 
ruddy, who furnished an address of 215 Dorris. Alton, Illinois. 
Records of the Madison County SO as checked by the writer on 
10/7/71 reflect the numc-or of arrests for COATNEY included 
an arrest for battery on 3/7/69, theft over $150 on 6/4/70, 
and aggravated battery, peace disturbance, and battery 6/16/70.

A check of records at the Alton PD and Madison County 
SO reflect that BILL DOWNING is possibly WILLIAM DOWNING, JR. 
arrested by the Alton PD on 3/16/71 at which time he furnished 
an address of 2715 SaXu Street, Alton, Illinois. He is 
described as a white male, 6’1”, 160 pounds, blue eyes, brown 
hair, age 29, born 3/3/42, at Moro, Illinois. He was arrested 
for peace disturbance and the court ordered he be given mental 
treatment. He was taken to the Alton State Hospital, Alton, 
Illinois.

Records of the Madison County SO reflect he was 
arrested on 9/4/67 by the SO at which cimeyhe furnished an 
address of 651 Wood River, Cottage Hills/"Illinois. He was
charged with a traffic violation antTAk/orderly conduct.



SJ 91-5367

Recontacts with Lieutenant DON SAKDIDGE and HAROLD "BUD” 
GALLOWAY, Alton PD, checks of records pf the Alton PD and 
Madison County SO, and checks with other area law enforcement 
agencies have developed no information as to the possible 
identity of JIM NEVILLE.

On 9/30/71, Constable VALTER FRANK, Worden, Illinois, 
advised that he knows 07? no one named RED BOWLES in the Worden 
area. He advised that GAYLE "RED” WELCH owns the only 
restaurant in Worden. He stated that WELCH is employed in 
construction work by DON HAZEL and believes that WELCH was 
employed in 1969 by HAZEL in connection with HAZEL'S juke box 
operation. He stated that WELCH was having tax trouble at 
that time. He advised that WELCH is an associate of an indi­
vidual named BODECKER, a hoodlum and frequents the Camaro Club 
in Cottage Hills, Illinois. FRANK stated that WELCH in 1969 
was going witha woman named GAIL JARDEN.

FRANK described WELCH as follows: white male, age 27 
or 28, 5'7", medium build, dark red hair, ruddy complexion, 
has mustache and beard. He advised that WELCH has lived in 
Worden since he was about twelve years old, is married, and 
has two children. He stated he resides on Kell Street.

On 9/30/71, Lieutenant DON SANDIDGE, Alton PD, 
advised records of that department reflect a traffic arrest 
for WELCH on 7/11/67. His name is indicated as GAYLE GLEN 
WELCH, address Box 95, Worden, Illinois. He is described as 
white male, born 2/21/39, Alton, Illinois, 5’9”, 160 pounds, 
rod hair, blue eyes, ruddy complexion, occupation ~ restaurant 
owner.

On 10/7/71, GAIL JARDEN, nee ANDERSON, 166 Cottage 
Avenue, Cottage Hills, Illinois, an employee of Owen-Illinois 
Glass Company, advised that she went with RED WELCH in 1969. • 
At that time, he was working for DON HAZEL and he was remod&ing 
the Cadillac Lounge. She advised that she knows ART PAULEY, 
owner of the Cadillac Lounge slightly and knows very little 
concerning associates of WELCH. She advised that she had no 
information regarding any arrests he may have had or any criminal 
activity of his he may have engaged in or regarding information 
he might have been in possession of a machinegun. She advised 
that WELCH is approximately 5*9", and this was verified by her 
brothei’ who is approximately 5*8", who advised that WELCH is 
taller than he is.

NW 68262 Docld:32989756 Page 89



SI 91-5367

LEADS

SPRINGFIELD DIVISION

At Alton, Illinois

Will continue investigation regarding captioned 
matter particularly with a view to identifying Ja'.I NEVILLE, 
who, according to description furnished by JOHN WALTER RHOADES, 
could possibly be identical with individual responsible for 
the robbery of the Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank, Lebanon, 
Illinois, 10/31/69.

-3-



El>263'(Rev. 12-19-67)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION —

REFERENCE;

REPORTING OFFICE

SPRINGFIELD

OFFICE OF ORIGIN ’

SPRINGFIELD

DATE

12/15/71

INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

9/30 - 12/8/71
TITLE OF CASE

UNSUB; .
Lebanon Trust and 
Savings Bank, 
Lebanon, Illinois 
10/31/69

REPORT MADE BY

SA JOSEPH P. BENSON

TYPED BY

jab
CHARACTER OF CASE

BR

Springfield report of SA JOSEPH P. BENSON dated 
8/30/71.

ADMINISTRATIVE DATA:

On 6/25/71 JOHN WALTER RHOADES, white male, born 
8/5/42 at Alton, Illinois, was interviewed at the City Jail, 
St. Louis, Missouri, where he was in custody on concealed 
weapon charge with a detainex’ by Sowa authorities as an 
escapee from Iowa State Prison, Fort Madison, Iowa, where 
he was serving time for the armed robbery of a service station. 
RHOADES requested his identity be kept confidential regarding 
the following inf ox-mat ion furnished by hiia.X__________________ i__

BELOV/

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED □ NONE ACQUITS 
TAILS'

p ■
CASE HAS BEEN:

CON VIG AU TO. FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES

/ PENDING OVER ONE YEAR I IY ES I Ino 
PENDING PROSECUTION

OVER SIX MONTHS | | YES I Ino

SPECI AL 
IN CHAAPPROVED

COPIES MADE:

1 - Bureau (91-34673) A

Springfield (91-4669) INDEXED,

BLED____

NotationsDissemination Record of Attached Report
Agency

Request Reed.
Date Fwd.

How Fwd.

By

A
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SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669)(P) 1/27/72

SA JEROLD W. DONALDSON

UNSUB;
Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank, -
Lebanon, Illinois ■
10/31/69 
ER .

Re Springfield report of SA JOSEPH P. BENSON 
dated 12/15/71.

Contact has been maintained with Chief of Police 
CLIFFORD DAWSON, Lebanon, IlEnois Police Department, and 
Vice President and Cashier GEORGE WOLESLAU, who advised that 
they have developed no new information concerning identity 
of individual who robbed the captioned bank.

Contact with Detective Lieutenant DONALD 
SANDIDGE, Alton, Illinois Police Department, has failed 
to establish the identity of JIM NEVILLE, mentioned in 
referenced report.

LEADS: SPRINGFIELD DIVISION

AT LEBANON, ILLINOIS ■

. Will continue to show photographs of possible
suspects to appropriate witnesses, Lebanon Bank and 
Trust Company. ■

AT ALTON. ILLINOIS

Will recontact Detective Lieutenant DONALD 
SANDIDGE regarding the identity of JIM NEVILLE,

UNSUB SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AHD DANGEROUS.

NW 68262 Docld:32989756 Page 92



SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) 3/3/72

SA SHELBY M. LINDBLOM

UNSUB;
Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank,
Lebanon, Illinois -
10/31/69 
BR -

Re Memo of SA JEROLD V7. DONALDSON dated 1/27/72.

On 2/23/72, Detective DONALD SANDIDGE and Detective 
HAROLD GALLOWAY, Alton Police Department, were re-contacted 
regarding the identity of JIM NEVILLE. Th^r advised that they 
had been unable to develop any information concerning this 
individual’s identity. GALLOWAY advised that Y/ILLIAM GENE 
COATNEY, 215 Dorris, Alton, Illinois, is apparently making 
an effort to keep out of trouble with the police and that he 
might be cooperative if interviewed. Since COATNEY is supposed 
to have been involved with JIM NEVILLE in captioned bank robbery 
according to informant information, it is possible that he might 
be able to identify NEVILLE. It is left to the discretion of 
the Case Agent as to whether COATNEY should be interviewed at 
this time.

91-4669

SML:ral 
(2) 4

N1*68«..Qp£l*32Sffl3^

To

1 SEARCHED _^.J^DEXED _
[ SERIALIZED./2^F4LEP-j^^

■ v MAR 3 1972 ""

7 | FBI — SPRINGFIELD



FD-263.(Rev. 12-19-67)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
REPORTING OFFICE

SPRINGFIELD
OFFICE OF ORIGIN

SPRINGFIELD
DATE

3/20/72
INVESTIGATIVE period

1/5/72 - 3/13/72
TITLE OF CASE

UNSUB;
Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank

REPORT MADE BY

SA JEROLD W . DONALDSON
TYPED BY

es
Lebanon, Illinois 
10/31/69

CHARACTER OF CASE

DR .

REFERENCE: Springfield 
12/15/71.

7'. ~

LEADS:

SPRIMSVIBLD DIVISION

At Lebanon, Illinois

Will continue to exhibit photographs of any 
possible suspects developed to bunk employees.

Will maintain contact with local law enforcement 
agencies for any additional suspects they may develop in 
captioned robbery.

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED
con via AU TO. FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES

□ NONE i
ACQUlT-l 

TALS
CASE H AS BEEN:

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR 
PENDING PROSECUTION 

OVER SIX MONTHS NO

APPROVED

COPIES MADE:

1

• IN CHARGE DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

Bureau (91-34673)
Springfield (91-4669)

7.

Notations

SEARCHED

INDEXER
FILED

Dissemination Reco
Agency

Request Reed. 1

Date Fwd.

How Fwd.

By
GPO : 1968 O - 299-885

COVER PAGE
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fD,»263 (Rev. 12-19-67)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
REPORTING OFFICE

SPRINGFIELD
OFFICE OF ORIGIN

SPRINGFIELD
DATE

5/30/72
INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

4/7/72 - 5/18/72
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY

SA JEROLD W. DONALDSON_________  BLH
UNSUB; I CHARACTER OF CASE

Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank
Lebanon, Illinois
10/31/69 BR

REFERENCE Springfield report of SA JEROLD W. DONALDSON, 
3/20/72 * /

LEADS:

SPRINGFIELD DIVISION

At Lebanon, Illinois ' WAV

Will continue to exhibit photographs of any possible suspects 
developed in captioned•bank robbery to victim bank employees.

Will maintain contact with local law enforcement agencies 
for any additional suspects they may possibly develop in captioned 
robbery.

CASE HAS BEEN:
ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED □ NONE ACQUIT-

CON VIC. AUTO. FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS
PENDING OVER ONE YEAR OyES { |NO 
PENDING PROSECUTION

OVER SIX MONTHS □ Y ES | |NO

APPROVED IN CHARGE

COPIES MADE:

Bureau (91-34673)

Springfield (91-4669)

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

5 R C 1*1
<) SERIALIZgp;_5^£^^

Fl

—

Dissemination Record of Attacked Report
Agency

Request Reed.
Date Fwd.

How Fwd. •' Ay
---------£

A
ntocM:3»8»W Pa«95

U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1970 0-375-139
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SAC (91-4669) 7/21/72

SA SHELBY M. LINDBDSi

UNSUB;
Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank, '
Lebanon, I llinois, ’
.10/31/69 /' ” - - ■ „
BR * — . -
00: Springfield ...

Re report of SA JEROLD W. DONALDSON dated 5/30/72.

WILLIAM GENE COATNEY (protect identity), 215 
Dorris, Alton, Illinois, advised the writer on 7/18/72 
that he did not know anything at all concerning the 
captioned bank robbery. He stated that he has never 
been involved in any armed robberies but that he has 
been picked up before by the Alton Police Department 
as a suspect.

He stated that he does not know anyone named 
JIM NEVILLE. He stated that possibly the individual is 
JIM NEBBLE (PH) • He stated that he met this individual 
in Alton at the Sportsman’s Club and that this individual 
used to run around with RALPH PAGE of Alton. COATNEY 
further stated that NEBBLE is not from Alton but that 
he is supposed to be living in the Peoria, Illinois area 
and is possibly connected with prostitutes in that area,

COATNEY advised that if someone had named him 
(COATNEY) as being involved in a bank robbery it is possible 
that the individual had him confused with a BILL COATES 
who lives in Alton* He stated that the police have 
occasionally pulled him in for questioning when they had 
heard that a robbery was committed by COATES and thought 
that the source meant COATNEY.

COATNEY further advised that a JIM WHITE of ' 
Wood River, Illinois, is reputed to have robbed a bank in 
southern Illinois about four years ago and is reputed to 
have robbed a bank in southeastern Missouri about three 
years ago, COATNEY believes that WHITE may have also been 
involved in robbery of nbbank in upper Alton. .

NW 68262 DocM:3298WW Page 96



SX 91-4669

COATNEY stated that he furnished this information 
on a confidential basis as some of these individuals are 
dangerous and would harm him if they knew he had furnished 
information.

Setting out of leads with respect to the above 
information it3 left to the discretion of the case Agent.

2
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REPORTING OFFICE

SPRINGFIELD
OFFICE OF ORIGIN

SPRINGFIELD

DATE

7/27/72

INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

6/12 - 7/1L/72 _ _
TITLE OF CASE

UNSUB;
LEBANON TRUST AI© SAVINGS BANK
LEBANON. ILLINOIS
10/31/69

REPORT MADE BY

SA JEROLD W. DONALDSON

TYPED BY

in

CHARACTER OF CASE

BANK ROBBERY

REFERENCE?

Springfield report of SA JEROLD Wo DOim 3/30/72,

LEADS? SPRINGFIELD DIVISION . J J

AT LEBANON, ILLINOIS?

Will continue to show photographs of possible suspects in this 
matter to bank employees, Lebanon Bank and Trust Company in efforts to 
effect identification, 

AT MARYVILLE, ILLINOIS?

At Illinois State Police, will maintain contact with Detective 
Sergeant JULES LUBER and other detectives. Detachment 2g, District 11,

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED Q NONE ACQUIT­
TALS

CASE HAS BEEN:

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR RDyES | INO 
PENDING PROSECUTION

OVER SIX MONTHS | IY ES f7~|NO

CON VIG AUTO. FUG. FINES J SAVINGS RECOVERIES

-n 1/

SPECIAL AGEN73 
APPROVED IN ----- DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
COPIESMADE: /

1 - Bureau ( 91~31j.673) y
<^2)~ Springfield (91-^.669)

-

SEARCHED.........

SERIALIZED 

INDEXED..................._...........

ALED.______

-

Dissemination Record of Attached Report Notations 7°;/^)

Agency

Request Reed.
Date Fwd. 1 '
How Fwd.

By
U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1970 0—37S-I39
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FD-263 (Rev. 3-8-67)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Taki

REPORTING office

SPHIKGFIEW

O FFICE OF ORIGIN

SPRINGFIELD

DATE

9/19/72

INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

7/18/72 - 9/13/72
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY

CHARACTER UF CASEunsub;
Lebanon Trust and Savings 
Bank, 
Lebanon, Illinois 
10/31/69

REFERENCES:

BS

Springfield report of SA JEROLD X?. DONALDSON dated 7/27/72

ADMINISTRATIVE DATA:

WILLIAM GENE COATX® Y (protect identity), 215 
Dorris, Alton, Illinois, advised SA SHELBY M. LINDBLOM, 
Springfield Division, on 7/18/72 that he did not know any­
thing at all concerning the captioned bank robbery. He 
stated that he has never been involved in any armed 
robberies but that he has been picked up before by the 
Alton Police Department as a suspect.

He stated that he does not know anyone named JIM 
lie—stated—that—

ACQUIT­
TALS

CASE HAS BEEN:

APPROVED IN CHARGE

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR | | Y ES I |NO
PENDING PROSECUTION

OVER SIX MONTHS | | Y ES I INO

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

COPIES MADE:

1 - Bureau (91-34673)

2 - St. Louis (91-4865)

./ 2 ~ Springfield (91-4669)

.. //- - • zz^
SEARCHED.............. .
SERlALIZED..-.^„

INDEXED..................

FILED,_______

-

Dissemination Record of Attached Report Notations

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED
NEVILLE

CON VIC. AU TO. FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES

Agency

Request Reed.

Date Fwd.

How Fwd.
By

* U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1967 O—273-277

NW 68262 Docld:82989756 Page » —A



FD-263 (Rev. 12-19-G7)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

REFERENCES:

REPORTING OFFICE

SPRINGFIELD
OFFICE OF ORIGIN

SPRINGFIELD
DATE

1/24/73
INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

10/12/72 - 1/18/73
TITLE OF CASE

UNSUB;
Lebanon Trust and Savings
Bank,
Lebanon, Illinois 
10/31/69

REPORT MADE BY

CHARACTER OF CA^E

BR

TYPED BY

—

Springfield report of SA JEROW W. DONALDSON, dated 9/19/72.
St. Louis letter to Springfield, dated 10/26/72.
Springfield letter to Kansas City, dated 11/29/72. •
Kansas City letter to Springfield, dated 12/29/72.

ADMINISTRATIVE DATA:—r ■ n ,-p—^T-trrn1-Tr nT <fll.flJ[aflMrlllIlt.

It is noted .that ths reporting period in this 
report exceeds the normal reporting period, however, this case 
has been maintained in a current status through interoffice 
communication and active investigation.

CON VIG

LEADS: SPRINGFIELD PINION
ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED

AUTO.

approved

COPIES MADE:

1

FUG. FINES

Springfield (91-4669)

CASE HAS BEEN:
SAVINGS RECOVERIES

Bureau (91-34673)

ACQUIT­
TALS

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR 
PENDING PROSECUTION 

OVER SIX MONTHS

□ NONE

IN CH

serializedZ^Z^
INDEX

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

NO

NO

NW 68262 Docld:32S»756 Page 100 coverVage
U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1970 0-375-139



, 263 (Rev. 12-19-67)

’ FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
REPORTING office

SPRINGFIELD

OFFICE OF ORIGIN

SPRINGFIELD

DATE

3/22/73

INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

2/15/73 - 3/19/73
TITLE OF CASE

UNSUB;
Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank, 
Lebanon. Illinois 
10/31/69

REPORT MADE BY

SA JEROLD W. DONALDSON
TYPED BY

es
CHARACTER OF CASE ---------

BE

KEFEREHCE: Springfield report f 
1/24/73

SA JEROLD W. DONALDSON,

LEADS:

SPRINGFIELD DIVISION

At Alton, Illinois

Will continue contact with Detective Lieutenant 
DONALD SANDIDGE and Detective HAROLD "BUD” GALLOWAY 
regarding their efforts to identify JIM WHITE, allegedly 
of Wood Elver, Illinois, and if successful, attempt to 
secure photograph of WHITE to show to appropriate bank 
personnel.

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED □ NONE ACQUIT­
TALS

CASE HAS BEEN:

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR BDyES | InO 
PENDING PROSECUTION

OVER SIX MONTHS DyES BF~|nO

CON VIG AU TO. FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES

SPECIAL AGENT
APPROVED ■ IN CHARGE DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW ’

COPIES MADE:

1 - Bureau (91-34673)
@ - Springfield (91-4669)

SFARCHFD........ ..................._
SERIALIZED./^,—.- 

. .....

Dissemination Record of Attached Report Notations
Agency

Request Reed.
Date Fwd.

How Fwd.

By
A U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1970O-37S-I39
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SAC, SEWIGEXELD (91-4630) WW72

SAC, STe WUIS (91-4S65) KUC .

UlISUBj ■
X^hanon Trust and Savings ■

Lebanon, XXX*
10/31/C9 
Bit

Enclosed for SI are ^eroseapies of pertinent 
information obtained ires the SLED Xe-oatif test ion Division 
records pertinent to iT^LK JG3EHI GUIIIAH, SLED #£9380, ' .

Also enclosed is the currant EEL I'dentif ichtion 
Division record for GJIUXI uliose 1432 nusher is 330 744 E,

Also onclcsed is a 1972 photo of CUXIWO-

r^" St is noted on GlHITAN’s FDX Identification
record that on 4/3/33 he vas arrested by the SLPD on a 
charge of suspicion, of stealing over $39, armad robbery and

■ parole violation, Th? disposition is shorn as bavin" 
received four years in the I o, Lept. of Corrections on ths 
charge of robbery -=> first da^ae, and four years the sass© 
institution on a charge of parole violation, The warrant 
vas refused on a charge of suspicion of stealing ovor $50,

It vould appear fro^ the above that GUIHAH vns in 
custody at the ti^e ox captioned robbery$ kGjevor, if further 
verification is neodad this could ba obtained through the* 

Dept, of Corrocvions at Jefferson Citys Ho, v?hich is
covered by the 1ZC Division,

*,**• ,*w •* ■ * 4 i? r
’ / 1

/
fold (Encl, 2)

1 =. St, Louis - ' .
n?4I:6h . j. z-; ■
B> '

vmZZ^ , ■ 4V) ’ : ■ f
1 <

T - .. .-.Ci



SAC, KANSAS CITY 11/29/72

SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91 -4669) (?)

UI'ISUB; .
Lebanon. Trust and Savings Bonk* .
Lebanon,. Illinois
TO/3 s /o9
BR
00: Springfield .

Re St. Louis letter to Springfield dated 10/28/72.

For information Kansas City Division captioned 
institution* FDIC insured* was robbed at approximately 7:30 PM 
on 10/31/69 by a lone white male anued with an automatic 
long barrelled weapon possibly a. submachine gun. Unsub 
described as a whit;© ink; approximately 5’6” or 5’7” J ago 
approximately 2p to 30* clear complexion; wearing possibly a 
false Brustache. The got away car used in tho robbery was 
later recovered approximately two tiilcs from the bank.

In tho interim period springfield Divisionhas shown 
various photographs of possible suspects in this natter. A 
photograph of FRANK JOSEPH GUINAN, St. Louis Metropolitan 
Police Dopartmont y89980? was shown to witnesses at victim 
bank and they stated thb individual bore a strong resemblance 
to the individual who had robbed them on 10/31/69.

By communication dated 10/26/72 the st. Louis Office 
advised that GUIMAH’s FBI Identification Record reflects that on 
4/3/69 he was arrested by st. Louis Police Dopatmont on a charge 
of suspicion of stealing over $p0s armed robbery and warble 
violation. The disposition on this arrost is shourvhs having 
received four years in the Missouri Deportment cr/8orrections 
on a charge of rookery* first degree, and feurzyears at the 
same institution on a charge of parole violation. It is further 
noted on FBI Identification Record that the' next entry for 
GUINAN was on 10/2/71 indicating there La an over two year



SI 91-11-669)

period in which no arrest was noted on FBI record, .

Accordingly, Kansas Ci tv Division is xoq'uestcd to 
contact the lasscuri Deporuxienr- ox Corj->3bions at Jefferson 
City, Missouri, regarding PR IRK JOSEPH GUIUAU, 1’31 ^36O7ifi|JS, 
in an effort tn ascertain lon^ti :<? incarceration at the 
Missouri Stat© Penitentiary, Jefferson City', regarding the 
charge of as stated above,

LEAD; WSAS..CITY DIVTSIOH

AT JBJT5DS0H CITY- MISSOURI

Will contact officials Missouri DopexctKont of Corrections 
to ascertain if GUIUAU was confined to the Missouri state 
Penitentiary on 10/31/69.

Will thereafter notify Spi’ingfiold. ‘

UMSUB SHOULD EE COWDERLD /RGMD AUD D/-TG3R0US.



■ SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) 12/29/72

SAC, KANSAS CITY (91-.7926) RUC

UNSUB; . ■ •
Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank, ■ '
Lebanon, Illinois 
10/31/69 . .
BR •
00 SI - . ■ • ■ .

Re Springfield letter to Kansas City, 11/29/72.

' The following investigation was conducted by
SC WILLIAM C.MCDONALD:

AT JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI ■

J . . On 12/19/72, Mr. HARRY LAUF, Records Officer,
‘ Missouri State Penitentiary, advised that his records

reflect FRANK JOSEPH GUINAN, born 11/30/45, was received at 
■ the Missouri State Penitentiary, 11/5/64, and assigned MSP 

#09297, from St. Louis City to serve a 5-year sentence on 
charge of burglary and stealing two charges, and burglary 
Second degree. Mr. LAUF advised that in 1967 GUINAN received 
four-year sentence in Cole County on charge of Car Theft 

d and Escape. He received a four-year sentence in St. Louis
a . City in 1969 on charge of escape from custody before convic-
} i tion and assault to rob with malice.

• Mr. LAUF advised that his records reflect that
GUINAN was inside the walls at the Missouri State Penitentiary 

. during the month of October, 1969.

UNSUB SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

C?)- Springfield

NW 68262 uocfa:32989756 Pade 105



FD-2e3"(Rcv. 1-7-72) •

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

3/22/73.

REPORTING OFFICE

SpringfieId
OFFICE OF ORIGIN

Springfield
DATE

5/31/73
INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

4/11/73 - 5/17/73
TITLE OF CASE

UNSUB;
LEBANON TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK,
LEBANON, ILLINOIS
10/31/69

REPORT MADE BY

SA JEROLD 17. DONALDSON
TYPED BY 

gll

CHARACTER OF CASE .

BANK ROBBERY . . .

SpringfieId report of SA JEROLD W

LEADS: SPillNGFlELD DIVISION

AT LEBANON, ILLINOIS:

. Will continue to maintain contact with Chief of Police
RUSSELL NEUNER for any possible suspects that department might develop 
concerning the captioned robbery.

. Will continue to show photographs of possible suspects to
employees of Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank in effort to effect an 
ident if icat ion.

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOV/

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED □ NONE ACQUIT­
TALS

CASE HAS BEEN:

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR I I YES I INO 

PENDING PROSECUTION
OVER SIX MONTHS QyES 1 INO

CONVIC. FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERI ES

■ / 1 -,

APPROVED
f ’SOCIAL AGENT 

✓ // IN CHARGE

COPIES MADE:

1 - Bureau (91-34673)
77

Dissemination Record of Attached Report
Agency

Request Reed.

Date Fwd.

How Fwd.

By_________ -------------—tA-

muss pars

SEARCHED.... 

SERIALIZED./ 

INDEXED 

FILED-

Springfield (91-4669)
2
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SAC, Springfield (91-4669)

Acting Director, FBI (91-34673)

UNSUB;
LEBANON TRUST AND 
SAVINGS BANK 
LEBANON, ILLINOIS 
10/31/69
BANK ROBBERY

ReSIrep of SA Jerold W. Donaldson at Springfield 
dated 5/31/73.

Review of this case reflects that efforts to 
develop productive leads have met with negative results, 
and little likelihood exists that any future investigation 
will be fruitful. Accordingly, you should review your 
file in this matter and give consideration to closing this 
case subject to its reopening in the event any pertinent 
information is developed in the future.
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DIRECTOR, FBI (91-34673) . ' . ' 7/27/73

SAC s SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) (C) '. ■ .

unsub; ■ . . • . ’ . .
LEBANON TRUST AND ' : .
SAVINGS BANKS - ..

.LEBANON, ILLINOIS / ’ .' ■ ■ ■ •
10/31/^9 ■ .
BANK ROBBERY -
00: Springxield . • . -
Re Bureau letter to Springfidd dated 6/12/73.

A review of captioned case reflects all logical 
investigation directed to the successful solution in this 
matter has been made with negative results. Reference to 
Bureau communication reflects Springfield directed to 
review file and give consideration to closing this matter 
subject to reopening in the event pertinent info relation is 
developed^

In light of Bureau request this matter is being 
considered in a closed status in the-Springfield Division 
subject to its reopening if such pertinent information 
becomes available. ...


